2024-0422

INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. _25-1-3
An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of
Change Order No. 2 with Kass Bros., Inc., for Concrete
Maintenance 2023-24 (Project No. P230803), to increase the
contract amount by $328,314.80 and to increase the contract
time by sixty (60) days.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 22-7-2 adopted on July 5, 2022, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of a Professional Services
Agreement with Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc., to perform planning
services for the Road Maintenance 2022-23 (Project No. P220501), in the
not to exceed amount of $316,728.72; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 23-9-2 adopted on September 25, 2023, by the St. Charles
Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of Amendment No.
1 to Ordinance No. 22-7-2, which approved the Professional Services
Agreement with Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc. to perform planning
services for the Road Maintenance 2022-23 (Project No. P220501), adding
Concrete Maintenance 2023-24 (Project No. P230803), in the amount of
$211,740.00; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 24-7-19 adopted on July 22, 2024, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of a Contract with Kass
Bros., Inc., for Concrete Maintenance 2023-24 (Project No. P230803), in
the amount of $914,593.10; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 24-12-4 adopted on December 2, 2024, by the St. Charles
Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of Change Order
No. 1 with Kass Bros., Inc., for Concrete Maintenance 2023-24 (Project No.
P230803), to increase the contract amount by $193,430.85 and increase
the contract time by thirty-five (35) days; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the contract and incorporate additional quantities
added during construction that improved the quality of the roadway and to
add the maintenance work on Ares Street, Scorpio Street, and Leo Street;
and,

WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish and Kass Bros., Inc., have mutually agreed to increase
the contract amount by $328,314.80 and increase the contract time by (60)
calendar days to complete the work.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That Change Order No. 2 for Concrete Maintenance 2023-24
(Project No. P230803), to increase the contract amount by $328,314.80 and to increase
the contract time by sixty (60) days is hereby approved and accepted.

SECTION Il. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said
Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as
follows:

YEAS: MOBLEY, FONSECA, WILSON, SKIBA, PILIE, COMARDELLE,
O'DANIELS, FISHER, DEBRULER
NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted this_6th dayof_January , 2025,
to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

oy

CHAIRMAN: RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH
SECRETARY: CLERK OF COURT OFFICE
DLVD/PARISH PRESIPENT: ON /// 3,/ 25

APPROVED : DISAPPROVED! AS INSTRUMENT NO, ¥ FL X 28

PARISH PRESIDENT:MM lNVEY"\NCE/OATH BOOK
RETD/SECRETARY: aouacy 3. 2
AT: T:28am RECDBY: ;@




CHANGE ORDER No.__02

DATE OF ISSUANCE___12/11/24 EFFECTIVE DATE 12/11/24
OWNER: St Charles Parish
CONTRACTOR: Kass Bros., Inc.

CONTRACT: Concrete Maintenance 2023-24

PROJECT: Concrete Maintenance 2023-24

OWNER's Contract No. P230803 ENGINEER's Contract No. _ P230803
ENGINEER __ Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description:
1. Add the Following Work Items:
a #X004: 10" PCCP

Addition of $ 241,372.80 SY(LF). 1734 SY @ $139.20/SY.
Total of Added Work Items = (+ 3241,372.80)
2. Revise the Following Work Item Quantities:
a #020: REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT
Addition of $ 38,692.00 (SY). 2276 SY @ $17.00/SY
b #030: PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT
Addition of $ 48,250.00 (SY). 500 SY @ 396.50/5Y.
Total of Change in Work Items Quantity = (+ $86,942.00)

Reason for Change Order:
1. Add Work Items
a. Additional Concrete Roads being added to the Maintenance contract with 10” panels to increase the road
strength for heavy traffic in Industrial area (Leo, Aries, and Scorpio)
2. Revise Work Item Quantities
a. The existing contract item (020) is being increased in quantities for the removal of PCCP on Post St that were
not included in the original assessment and includes the removal of PCCP for Leo, Aries, and Scorpio (1,734
SY). These additional quantities were assessed and agreed upon
b. The existing contract item (030) is being increased in quantities for the additional panels on Post St that were
not included in the original assessment. These additional quantities were assessed and agreed upon

Attachments: FC04, 10” Typical Details, & Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Cost



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: _ 11/08/24
$ 914,593.10 Ready for final payment: _11/08/24
(days or dates)
Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders Net change from previous Change Orders No._1 to No. 2
No.l to_2 : Substantial Completion: _ 35
Ready for final payment: _ 33
$_193.430.85 (days)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: ___12/12/2024
1.108.023.95 Ready for final payment: __12/12/2024
S (days or dates)
Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order: Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: __60
$  328.314.80 Ready for final payment: __02/10/24
(days)
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: __02/10/24
5 1.436.338.75 Ready for final payment: ___02/10/24
(days or dates)
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPTED:
By: By:;!; 7@“’% By:
ENGINEER (Authorized Signature) OWNER (Authorized Signature) CONTRACTOR(Authorized Signature)

Date: IQ} ID'LI & QY. Date: | 17 [2s Date: /L//f//i‘!



Change Order 01 02

Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost

ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK Units QTY  |Unit Prices SCHEDULED
NO. VALUE
Original Contract
10 TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SIGNS AND BARRICADES LS 1 $ 5,000.00 |$ 5,000.00
20 REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 5002 |$ 17.00 | $ 85,034.00
30 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 5002 |s 96.50 |8 482,693.00
40 CLASS I BASE COURSE (6" THICK) SY 57776 s 16.00 |$ 92,441.60
50 REMOVAL OF CURBS (CONCRETE) LF 3490 s 0.30 |$ 1,047.00
60 CONCRETE CURB LF 3490 |$ 16.00 | $ 55,840.00
70 SAW CUTTING INLF 22600 |$ 0.10 |$ 2,260.00
80 RELOCATION OF INFRASTRUCTURE ITEMS LS 1 $ 5,000.00 |$ 5,000.00
90 ADJUSTMENT OF MANHOLES EA 5 $ 400.00 |$ 2,000.00
91 ADJUSTMENT OF DRAINAGE STRUCTURES EA 12 $ 500.00 | $ 6,000.00
100 EXCAVATION CY 1429 |s 21.00 |3 30,009.00
101 EMBANKMENT cyY 268 $ 50.00 |$ 13,400.00
110 SODDING SY 776 $ 20.00 |$ 15,520.00
120 REFLECTORIZED RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS (BLUE) EA 2 $ 350.00 | $ 700.00
140 MOBILIZATION / DEMOBILIZATION LS 1 $  17,000.00 |$ 17,000.00
10 TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SIGNS AND BARRICADES LS 1 $ 700.00 |$ 700.00
20 REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 600 $ 17.00 |$ 10,200.00
30 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT CY 600 $ 96.50 |$ 57,900.00
40 CLASS 1l BASE COURSE (6" THICK) SY 7067 |s 16.00 |$ 11,307.20
50 REMOVAL OF CURBS (CONCRETE) LF 480 $ 0.30 |$ 144.00
60 CONCRETE CURB LF 480 $ 16.00 |$ 7,680.00
70 SAW CUTTING INLF 3163 |s 0.10 |8 316.30
100 EXCAVATION Cy 181 $ 21.00 |8 3,801.00
101 EMBANKMENT CY 36 $ 50.00 |$ 1,800.00
110 SODDING SY 107 $ 20.00 {$ 2,140.00
130 PLASTIC REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT STRIPING (24" WIDTH) (F 24 $ 90.00 |$ 2,160.00
140 MOBILIZATION / DEMOBILIZATION LS 1 $ 2,500.00 |$ 2,500.00
Original Contract Total  § 914,593.10
Plan Change Order 01
Field Change 01 DRAINAGE PIPE REPLACEMENT LF 55 $ 209.25 |$ 11,508.75
Field Change 02  |DRIVEWAY REPLACEMENT SY 100 $ 12497 |$ 12,497.00
Field Change 03  |GRADE AND COMPACT EXISTING BASE SY 3800 |$ 2.51 |8 9,538.00
20 REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 1296.85 1§ 17.00 |$ 22,046.45
30 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 1296.85 |$ 96.50 | $ 125,146.03
50 REMOVAL OF CURBS (CONCRETE) LF 7472 |$ 030 |$ 224.16
60 CONCRETE CURB LF 7472 |s 16.00 |$ 11,955.20
70 SAW CUTTING INLF 51526 |% 0.10 [$ 515.26
Plan Change 01 Total $ 193,430.85
Revised Contract Amount $ 1,108,023.95
Plan Change Order 02
Field Change 01  [10" PCCP LF 1734 |3 139.20 |s 241,372.80
20 REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 2276 |$ 17.00 | $ 38,692.00
30 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 500 $ 96.50 |$ 48,250.00
Plan Change 02 Total $  328,314.80
Revised Contract Amount $ 1,436,338.75




KASS

CONSTRUCTION

Site Preparation « Utilities * Concrete Paving ¢ Trucking « Construction Materials

12/6/24

Tony San Martin

Digital Engineering

527 West Esplanade Ave.
Kenner, LA 70065

Re: St. Charles Concrete Maintenance 2023-24-PCOi#4- 10” PCCP on Aries, Scorpio, Leo

Mr. San Martin,

On several of the streets included in the base bid, we have been instructed to not excavate and replace the
base course, instead leaving the existing base material in-place under the new concrete. Our grading cost
under the new concrete paving was included in the install cost of the new base course. By eliminating the
base course, we have no mechanism to get compensated for the grading required under the concrete.

Therefore, we are pleased to provide our price for work on the above referenced project. This price would
include all labor, materials, equipment, and supervision necessary to complete the following work:

Item# |Description Qry u/m Bid Unit |Total
10" PCCP 1733.3|SY $139.20 | $241,275.36

[y

This cost should be added to our contract through a change order. Should you have any questions or if you
need any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at 504-214-3849.

Sincerely,
Kass Bros., Inc.

pA Yo

Brad Leckert
Vice President of Operations

P. O. Box 487 +« Westwego, Louisiana 70096-0487 + Phone: 504.348.9018 - Fax: 504.340.0339
700 River Road + Westwego, Louisiana 70094

Website: www.kassbros.com
Approved LADOTD DBE / SBE Contractor / LA Contractor’s License #14914



K n s s COST BREAKDOWN

CONSTRUCTION

Description: 10" PCCP Install- 200 sy set up per day, 300 sy pour per day

Quantity: 17333 SY

|Labor Unit Qty Hourly Rate Total

Foreman HRS 1451 $ 455018 6,597.50
Operator -1 ea HRS 1451 $ 36.001 % 5,220.00
Carpenter /Finisher -4 EA HRS 580 ] $ 3400]1% 19,720.00
{Laborer -4 EA HRS 580 | $ 23.00] % 13,340.00

Labor Costl $ 44,877.50

33% Field Supervision Cost} $ 14,809.58

$ 59,687.08

Public Liability Insurance (7.86%) $ 3,627.37
FICAIFUTA/SUTA (10.68%)| $ 4,792.92
Workers Comp (6.80%)] $ 3,051.67
Insurance &Taxes Cos{ § 11,371.96

TOTAL LABOR $71,059.03 I

| Quantity] Unit lUnit Price plus tax Total

Concrete -4000 psi-3 Day 530.00 CcY $182.05 $ 96,486.50
Concrete Fuel Surcharge 53.00 EA $38.50 $ 2,040.50
Highway Mesh 124.00 | SHEET $77.28 $ 9,582.72
Form Boards 2" x10" x 12' 100.00 EA $15.52 $ 1,551.62
Curing Compound 156.00 gal $5.21 $ 812.76
Keyway with #4 Bar and Stakes 1200.00 if $2.85 $ 3,420.00
Contraction Joints Baskets 1040.00 I $9.79 $ 10,181.60
Expansion Joint Redwood 68.00 LF $5.61 $ 381.48
Grease 9.00 gal $36.21 $ 325.89
Smooth Dowels 1 1/2" 150.00 ea $7.22 $ 1,082.40
Epoxy 27.00 ea $22.00 $ 594.00
#4 Bars -2 Ft 55.00 EA $1.04 $ 57.20
Silicone Joint Sealant 75.00 ea $16.46 $ 1,234.50

I Material COStl $ 127,751.17 I

TOTAL MATERIAL

$127,751.17 |

|Egquipment Amt HR HR Rate Total
$ -
Skid Steer 1 145.00 $51.80 $ 7,511.00
Service Truck 1 145.00 $24.00 $ 3,480.00
Equipment Subtotal| $ 10,991.00
|
TOTAL EQUIPMENT $10,991.00 |
Subtotal $209,801.20]
15% Profit Markup $31,470.18]
Grand Total $241,271.38]

Unit Price-Per SY

$139.20]




N9IS3Q Ovod

STUVL3A LN3W3AVL
313YONOD LN3N3D ONVLd0d

I—taz/;//o/ )

B A e%

AUTIMOND ST 6 UIACULGY

€ 40 | |+ s3wasi

rone ||

HiINS 'Q | w30

Uwns r

reed
081N

LA B

RN
1335

3TVOS Ol LON

“SLNIOF NOISNVJX3 HO

"IINVEZIOL NIHLIM Q3LVI0T YVE 13M00 3HL 433X OL
G3MOTTIV 39 THM S1INSVE TIMO0 LHOITH ONIAMYA "SSINNDIHL HIOTNOHS
AS3INNIHL 3HL NO Q3SVE 39 TIVHS L3INSVE 13M00 IO LHOIDH "4
“INIINIYA 3HL HOLVYN TTIVHS STIVIMILYN SNIOM ONV SLNIOP ¥3dINOHS "3
06 1V QILONYLSNOD HO OIMINS JB AVIN SINIOM £IL ¥IATNOHS
3HL ONIAVA INIMINIYN NO Q3SN 38V SINIOM QIMINS N3HM 'a
"1 FTEYL NI S3ZIS ¥YE 3L ONV dvE T13M0Q
ONININYAL3A NIHM SSINMDIHL YIQTINOHS WONIXYA 3HL 3sn "D
‘(€ 40 2 LI3HS) 0-0 NOILD3S 33§
VL3I0 1T 3dAL HLIM IINVQYODIV NI SLNIOr £ GNY
THVL30 M7 3dAL HLIM 3ONVQUHOIIV Ni SLNIOP FO7 LONYLSNOD '8

€ 0 2 i33HS) -8 NOILDES HilM JONVONOIOY NI SINIOP £Ii LDNHLISNOD 'V

INYLSNOD
Y04 038N 38 0L LON ¥V SINIOT

*3903 ININSAVD 3HL WOYA 81 03TIVLSNI 38
HIJSNVHL QYOI LSHI4 3HL “INIOP rET IdAL ISN “IN3A
ONIELSIXT OL INIOVFOVY NIHM "INIOF D7 3dAL 38N "LNINIAY
MIN OL INFDVIQY B3LLNO ONV SHNO I1JUONCD ONLLONULSNOD

NOILOVHINOD 40 ,BI NIHLIM 030¥d 38 LON TIvHS Suve 3L )

#SUIAINOHS 3L3WINOD )

InsNvilL ([0

2 € »2 of % 2t L3 1
2% [ ¥z og % 2 €l
2 e {% | = TR A1 21

b2 og % 21 81 24t It

2 »2 k4 8! 244 01

1< ¥2 K 8l | 6

(53 ¥2 3, 2t 8t VA 8

R Vi)
HLONI| 3218 | HLONIT | 3218 wle
YMATN Syve syvg SSINMNOHL
® 311 93NN0430 TTAMOQ HLOONS avis

{S3HONI NI 3MV SNOISNINIG 1Y)

“S@YIS HOVOUJAY ¥Od4

$VLIA WIDIIS NOISIQ IS0INE 33S

'gvIS HOVOUddY LV BY1S ¥3d4331s
QN LNIOF 4317134 .—Zu!m>(a|‘/

“SNid HLIM 3SUN03 3S¥@ 3HL Ol Q3UOHONY 38 TYHS DSV IULXIL0IO 3HL
“QIANVIGN ATTVOINYHOIN JuY Suve T3M00 N3MM  “ISvE I318V3INYIJ
NO G30¥7d St ININ3AVA 31IHONCD NIHM SINIOM LVYNNILTY '3 ONY

2 °POL TV HEAND (O ¥O 0 '8 3dAL) ORIBVI IULX3L0OID JJ(hmz_@

"SQOHLIN ONIAV TV HLiM Q3IMOTTV 38 UM SHvE AL

ONV SHYE 73M0Q 4O LN3NIOYTId TYONVHOIN GIA0UDY 'STvnd3

Q3AOHJY HO ‘NMOHS SZNO 3HL 01 YVIINIS S1YODdNS AG 30V d NI
Q713H 38 TIVHS SHYE 3IL '@ SHVE@ 13IMOG "MOTIE J3LON SV .—mmoxue

"G3YNO3Y St LNVIVIS TYNOLLIGAY ON ONV 103
NOILD3S HilM IONVQHOIIV Nt Q3 TTVISNI 38 ONY 5001
NOILO3S QL NHOANOD TIVHS YI1¥3S 3HL "L 40 € LIBHS) .0, "HYLIO
NI NMOHS SY HITVIS/HINEOS INIOP NOLLVNIBNOD ¥ HLIM
‘G001 ONV 109 SNOILD3S OL
ONINYOANOD INVTV3S 030NYLX3 HO QIWNOd ¥ HLIM INITV3IS OL HOIHd
ATILVIOSANE L3M ¥V 3344-710 NY AQ Q3R0TI0S ONILSYIE-ONVS AQ
S30VA LNIOF 3H1 NY310 ATHONONOHL ‘(€ 40 € LIMS) O, WVL3A NI
Q3A03dS SV _3JNATIC0 ONWIHOA FTAVAONIY V HLIM LONHLSNOD

O 9 JLON Ni G38I4IS30 SY SLINIOP 1O HO £OL 3dAL LONUISNOD "8

‘9 310N Nt QIRNOS3C SV SINIOM 1T 3dAL VIS ONV AND MVS 'V
1$$37 ¥O HANGK 40 SOJ3dS NOISIA x0u®

i

‘G001 NOILDIS 01 ONINYOINOD INVIV3S
Q30NULX3 ¥O Q3MNOd ¥ HLIM ONITVIS OL HOMd ATILVIGINAI L3
YV 3343-710 NV AS QIMOTTIOA IONLLSVIHONYS A@ SIDV.4 INIOF FHL
NY3T0 ATHONOHOHL °S3HONI &1 40 HId30 v 0L ,0 H0 8 'V, STVi30
NI SV SINIOF F3 ONV ‘P31 ‘1 3dAL SHL LOAMISNOD ONV iND MVS
HANSY NVHL ¥3LVINO SGI3ds N9IS30 804(8)

‘SuvE 13mod 40
SGNI 33Y4 NO SIENL NOISNVAX3 30¥d ONV SLINGVE T13MOQ OL Suve
TIMOQ JO SONI FLYNHALIY 07134 LOdS ‘SLINIOF JLVNMALW £3 3dAL ZO@

"HIINIONI JHL
A8 03193410 ISIMYIHLO SY HO SNVId 3HL NI 3HIHMISTTI NMOHS
SY 4O L33HS SHL NO NMOHS JuIHM 03sn 38 0L SiNior TV (®)

(€40 2 LIIHS 338} M- HONOYHL V-V SNOILDIS HO(E)

A2 40 2 LIIHS) -1 NOILOIS HLIM JONVOHODIOV
NI OZLONHASNOD GNY LD MYS 38 TIVHS SINIO® HIAINOHS 3L
43QINOHS ALIHONOD 1 IWHdSY @)

“"X0UddY . /1) O3ONROY ATILHOIS 38 1IVHS $3903 »Z¥u><a®

TSILON

(L0€ NOLLD3S 33S) '35V 3TEVINEID NO
032V7d $1 ANINIAVY N3HM 81 LV ONIOVdS LNIOT WNINIXYIN '3L0N

“SHLO "XVW 02 LY SINIOr rOL ¥0 1D @

("S30Vd (€) O38INDIY) "SIVL30 IDVNIVHC ONY
YIS 43d33TS ANIOr -3 HOJ (€ J0 € L3IMS)
W9, IVL3Q ONV (€ 40 2 133HS) 3-0 NOILD3S 33§

,UY¥130 33S NISVE HOLVD 3HL JO HIINID JHL HO NISVE HOLVD
HLIM 3QIONIOD 0L Q3LSNFGY 36 TIVHS ININIAVD 3HL OiNt
60 8 B0 ‘20-80) NISVE HOLVD HY3IN SINIOr 3SYIASNVUL 4

"NMOHS SAMIT 3HL NI Q32vV7d 38 T1VHS
i, SLNIOF ON SNISY8 HILYD 1V ‘3MMISSOd NIHM .ﬁ

550N, ,%m<jﬁ ATdS HLIM LNIOT FOT 3dAL 3SR ¥

ANINIAYL h(me H3dIIS ONV .93 @

M ¥0 M7

-2l

S

ral

XY 02 ONIGIIOXI LON SIOVAS TWNDI LY SINIOM) SINIOP
ONILSIX3 KILVYN ONV VIHV SIHL Nt (H-H NOILDIS) r8T 3dAL 38N

ry ¥o
ML

T e -
| _‘ -] J'_ Y3QTNOHS | ILIWONOD n_.‘l_
“ 4 4 J o Ay o~ | @[30 ]
' eTT o‘_ 2 23 ] ] > >
1 o
350148 avis | = —
HOVONdY | 2] o W [0 o < 4 4 e asl N
i e 1o 0 T "0 |
! ™ i roL r3
| _ Y3GNOHS | LIVHASY ‘ oo e o U3TWN0HS | L wHasv 7
NI I¥3S 3003 INIWIAVE - Pd : R S
INIOP 110G 3SHIASNVEL - 1 _ N 01 NN o
INIOF L1N8 WNONLIONOT - rE1 NOHAL VAL
LNIOP NOLLONBLENOD TYNIONLIONOT - £97 A XYW 02
LNIOF NOILONNLSNGD - £  HiN: ois XYW 0Z XYW o2 N 01 XYW 02 1 80 197
INIOP NOILOVHLNOD JSHIASNVHL - L THvHasvno ] NN 01 TWOIdAL NN 01
LNIOP NOISNVJX3 JSHIASNVHL - 13 o1 A
INIOP TWNINLIGNOT - 11 008 ’

*SNOILYIAZYEaY INIOF

SLNIOf ONIMOHS AYMAYOY
MIIA NVId

“ITEISSOd NIHM SLNIOP ONILSIXT HOLYN
QONY V3NV SIHL Ni {r-f NOILD3S) ra 3dAL 38N




NDIS3Q avoy

10-dD {oryl¥ish

STVL3A LNIN3AVL

37v0s 04 LON

“SHYE 1IM00 3HL J0 NOHLHIBNE
AN0J3V 109 NOILDIS HLIM ONYOHOIIY NI 033 ONV G371 WG
39 TIVHE $3I0M 3L, “HISNIT uvl 3HL ¥ 30 HLIG OIYINOZM ¥ OL
HILINYIO HYE ML NVHL N30uV'1 % STT0H ONITHHQ AS INFNIAYY
ONILEIXI NI GITIVLSHI 30 1IVHS BHVE 3HL "03SN 368 TIVHS ! 3Tavl

NI Q1412345 DNIDVAS ONY HLONTT 3215 HL 30 SHYE Tawod HIooNS @

/142/://,, Ao

ONIOVGS JHL ¥ LY

(€ 40 | 133HS) 1 3MEVL 335 8

"ONIOYAS 3AVS 3HL LY ' I3T8VL

NMOHS ZL3NVIO UvB 314 3HL NVHL ¥398V1,Y% S¥v@ 3L TIVISNI '8
‘1 379VL NI NMOHS 3ZIS 3HL 40 S¥va 3L VLSNE 'V

03MOT1TY 38 M SNOILJO ONIMOTTI0A

TAVMAZN 3HL 30 N3O NI T 3IEVL 338 € B V SNOISNINIO AVMAZN ¥04 @

{LNIOf NOILONYLSNOD WNIONLIONOT)

NI NMOHS

3L O MO 3018 HOYD STYANILNI
» ATBLYNIXOHSAY LV

B0 3SVE 01 LINSYE Nid -~y

(€ 40 | L33WS) | 3T8VL 335 ®

® MO ¥0 £O1 3dAL
-8 NOILJ3S

(LNIO NOLLONYLSNOD HO LNIOT NOILOVHLNOD 3SHIASNVYNL)

N (LNIOF 1109 ISYIASNYYL) >
E 8 3dAL (AVMAIN HLIM) 1O 3dAL e
P-r NOILOTS 0-G NOILO3S @ a4 S_cﬁﬂul« 3 A_
(EENOOML NI Y OUSYIG MO (DNILVOD SAILDELOYd ONIGNTONI
- NOUNY 10 N a3 0w —.. HILIAVIO 13M00 » O ————— - L
. = A0 £ Bakieb. g
«_ JISHd NOILN3L3H lnoue — Lo s v % p
e 200+ 0 BYYE Y3OvdE o0 % uve 1m0 |- N 90€0 “vid)|,
- L0 mooms® ——SuivHp 93] -
T
) . . g Y.

LNININYS 0 TS | T o onwas w SHE03 803 X ..u.w: 0 . - .

q4. 3 oY B

TININGAVA 9°d MIN A INBWIAVA T ik .

L 3 INvIvES 8, B
HIOf cuwux pz_oqsn w “ € a e
(900 ZO_._.uUn—..MZMﬁ ¢ " M X IR AR v e
v ’ & 133 335 | 4
I-1 NOILO3S AN3N3AV ANINIAYS _
103 S3015 K108 40 FovUNS 10 o e v SIWL30 “
¥ £ 3
(g 40 1 L33HS) | IMBVL IS ®
(€ 40 1 1330S | 318YL 335 B o0 Hova  (Hd¥ Sb < 033dS NOISIQ HO4 GIMOTIV 1ON)
(@ 310N 335) (§1 SOIIADXI HLOM ININIAVY NIHM 03N03Y) SIVANILNI b ATILVNIXOUdDY (LNIOP NOISNVJX3 ISHIASNVYL)

TRV STPQ 16 TNOncay

‘SUYS IIL JHL 40 NOILUISNI JuOJ3B 109 NOILDIS HLIM JONVONGDOY Ni GITUJ ONV
OF1TH0 30 “VIVHS STTOH 3HL 'HIONDT YWE ML T 0 H1dI0 O3WNDIY ¥ OL
UILINVIQ HVE IHL NYHL HI0HV % STTOH ONITTI¥G A8 ANIWIAV SNILSIXI
038N 36 FIVMS 1 ITBVL NI QRIS
ONIJVAS 4L AIYH INO ONV HIONIT "I2IS ML 40 SHVE 31i CIN¥O0JI0

UNIOF 1108 "TYNIONLIBNOT)

N QITIVISNE 39 TIVHS SHYE 3HL

e

187 3dAL
H-H NOILO3S yd
y——T P 0 3
B T et el ik I A
Phanien* e haaay Sad —ogk o b
IR st
ANINIAVA 40 30VHHNS -

3OS HOVI STIVAYIANG ¥
413LYIIXONddY 1Y FEWN0D

(LNIOf TYNIGNLIONO™)
{AVMAIA LNOHLIM) £ 3dAL

354 01 LINSVE Nic. a-a NoiLJ3s

{'NIA 3050 "VIO) NN S0€°0 Vi)

SHIVHD 937 |/

1V 3500 VY 0L LINSVE z_mN

® ALYNYALTY 3 3dAL

=]
!
!
i

-3

FE

T zwu«&l\

R n«n we; xuoém
A Qﬂ%

ANINIAYS 004 MIN

ANIN3AYS 90d ONILSIXG

NIV L9080 VKD \ X
ave saoves YL AN »

zo.wz(mxm 5 ®

dOLS
YvE 13M00

(500Y_NOLL09S, 3381

ANIOF NOISNYX3
A3NHO F3

UITNI COOM

fun 950 vy h

mdﬂxu oFM_ -

ANINIAYY n!*
40 30VINS

5

€ 40 2 = san3s]

Lo |

s E

o=

ouines

HLIWS "d

WYL |

SINIOP F3 ONV ‘P2 T34 3dAl ¥Od ONIOVAS HVE 3MOQ

BIWIS ANIOR-—o,

N 9-0 NOILO3S

N NSO A——
N

|

S003

i
!
& 0L .9
e
NV INJOVIOY
HO BIAMOHS

:Po_x yzu‘.m><a

ey
!

0I0TIN TUIM zuu(&w\ ASHNOD IS -~

y3emN
1398

(€ 40 | L33HS) | F8vy 33 Q@

4-4 NOILD3S
YY8 YIOVHS dOL OL NI 500D Vi)
\\t«n zuu<&xotg

y ou s

/A

il ,90€0” Vi)
4G 430¥ds 401

“~['NIN ,908°0 'VI0) SBYE NIOVdS
NOLL08 ONY ¢OL 01 030TIM SHIVHD

YYE UIIVAS dOL OL
03073M WM HIOVdS—

(€ 40 1 133HS) 1 318YL IS @
3-3 NOILO3S

NI 9080 "VI0)

ISHWD ISVE - \ BVE W3OS NOLLOS

L

|11

A 980 i)
qﬁn .Em&m 01

N‘l_.z! W508°0 YI)} SUvE ¥3DVdE
MOLLOE ONY dOL OL T3Q13IM SHIVHD

4/

INIHIAYS S0 TV >

ol M0T30 ONIXZ JON 1SN BYS
NIBNOY 3HOI38 HLOONS ONY

ONDVAS {'XYN) 6 B Ge )
gm(.ﬁ H343T8

£

© HioONS FOVAUNS
ONIYIE 1AMOYL

£
“BYIS ¥343ITS S0 201

UL ALK 2 N I——

~(@ 3L0N 335
STIVINILYA INIOP 8O

JA1-r3 3dAL
¥-¥ NOILO3S

8YIs ¥343378

40 NCLLOE “BYTS ONIAVY

QRLIVAN0D 30 0L uo:_j
i

TIvi3ivw 1130

@ 310N 336 'sTviNALYA s -

2

INIO J#-PT FdAL HO4
dAL) OvY Yf—

HLOONS VIS
——@ oNidv3e TIMONL

Ay TS ¥3dIIS

40 0L MOTIE ONIEXI LON LSHN
YIS 40 MOLLOE "BYIS ONIAVY

ONIHNOd 34OJ30 HIOONS ONY
-Q31I¥4NCD 38 OL IAVHDENS

g a3s070 | @ 310N 33§
£ ——SWMILYI INIOF 803
m e oo -
PR . B
1 g ! ‘\ N '
3 o8 zmxﬁm = __‘ e AL OV Y,
“ e emm————
- V8 ONAYY Y75 ONIAYd

BYIS ONIAV -

{€ 40 £ L33HS) SHYLIO NIVHONIANN

avIS ONIAYY

¥04 L3110 NIVYQ 3SV8 ,»-r3 - ,9, Tivida 335 @)
‘G001 NOLLDFS O ONIWMOANOD ¥3TT3 3dAL

NYOd INVHLINNA 0 GINYOATYA V HLIM 037U+ 38 1IVHS ANIOF

"T3318 ON

09 3Qvy9 Q3

3¢ 3QIA0Hd LI 3L 30

1502 JHL Ni GAONTON! ANV JLIUONOD IdAl ININIAVA
YO L1V, S5YTO 4O dILONELISNOD 38 TIVHS 8YTS ¥3d3FTS

“8Y7S ONIAVY 3HL ONY BY7IS ¥3dI3TS 3HL NIIMLIIE G30VTd 36

®
®

TIVHS i 00180 O OL INIIVAINGS Y3dVd dVL

“GOOI NOILD3S 0L ONINYOINOD BNCOITNS LN3NOJWOD OML ¥O 3NO @

1S3LON




Nols3c avoy | 3VDS OL LON INMOKS_LON BYS 43d3375)
B — N-N NOILO3S
TSR avore shoiias) 137UNC NIVEQ 3SVE p-P3 - 9, TVL3d 109 NOILO3S KiIM JONVOHOIIY MI

GANV3ITY 38 TIVHS S30v4 INIOP ‘03TWIS 38 0STIV TIVHS NISYE JHL 01 IN3IDVrQY
$3OV3 G¥N0 AHL ONIV3ES OL ¥ONd NMOHS Hld30 3HL OL Q3AON3N 39 QL Si
Y3TUS INIOP , b/€ 3HL 40 dOL JHL °Q3EN0d SI JOL NISYS HOLYD ¥ILdV

ude MVLIA

=
T,

"SNOLLYDIJIDdS GUVONYLS FHi 40
SO0 NOILI3S O) DNINSOINOD
{3HOLS) LNFNHNYENI DLEYIS-NON

(3NOLS 0 ¥ILINYIY ONNONY -
SINIOF .»-r3 T3 b 1V LT1LNO NIVHG 358 - Nv1d wovra S e ey T

10-99 Lowdiis

b]

m HICOHS 32 M M

-
T 300N 90d
= > —— NO 0038) -3
m o
z e -
] {850 N0HS L34INOJ HLIM) -1 NOILOSS wvvas moars TYRELYA T30 25070 K
= _M_ ¥3TIOHS g "
_.ﬂ aN.. 594-HON N av7s 4343376 w ) uwi.. "
z 8 R S 5 n
[ < 0 \ . b T e M

0 b398 . "SNOILYOLIIDZIS QUVONYLS -

Jad} u 341 40 €001 NOLLIZE INBONYENT NN (31) HLd30 804

m O DNMIS0INGD (INOLS) DILEVIG-NON NOLLOZS WIKAL 336 %

ININIAVA FHL 40 1SOD THL N ANZNSHHYENG 0118V V4 "o NISV@ HOLVD LV LNIOf SSNIASNYML
Q30NTINI 38 OL St INIOF '3 3HL 804 £37Ln0 3% NOILd3S «3, TNVLHa
NIvHQ 3SVE 3H1 HO4 150D SHL 1IVMOW3H

V HONOYHL GIOUVHISIO HO MIMIS WHOLS
1S3HYIN IHL OL GILIINNOD 36 TIWHS LNIOr
73 3HL H0d NIVHG HIONN Y3QINOHS IHL “ISVD
HOMHM NI 'SNYTd 3H1 NO 0313103dS $1 WILSAS
NIVHO ¥3ONG Y3UTINOHS ¥ SSITINN SINIOP ,b-''3

BYTS ¥343378

18 Lv Q3¥IN03Y 38 TWM L3TANO NIVHA 35VE ¥ e e 1 . S B) v ot w1
3 : N
# i I AN 4
H R -
W H AL BEND 3HL HOJ 30Nd LINA IHL NI - o ngw .kv Es E]
™ 2 “AXOd3 ONY “SUYS ONIDHONIZY C3INHOJ30 '53T0H QI TTN0 3HL ONICAONI 'BAD 3HL 40 NOLLINNLSNOD ANIoOF 3SHIASNYHL . M
W [ wm, 3HL OL Q3LVI34 1807 17V 30NN “03DVTd 39 TIM GUND JLFUONOD ML JU3HM VANV 30VANNS RSN .
o~ 3 JHL OL *A 3¢AL 'SE2N OLHSYY HLIM DNIAINDD ‘IASIMOY AXOd3 ATdd¥ WV 0L00 JHL NOMJ WILSAS [Emee—
a m NIS3Y AXOd3 GIAOHIDY NV HLIM SYVE JHL HOHINY “NILINYIO MYR 3HL NYHL WIOWYT %, LNINIAVL
RN H ONILEIX3 3H1 OLNI 530H DNIVTIHO A@ NAOHS T33LS DNIDHOANIZH OINHOJ3Q HL HLIM ININAYA 31 OL J— - BHND 4O XOVE
& BEND FLIEONCD MIN IHL LIINNCD ‘ANINIAYA ONILSIXI O B¥ND ILIUINOD ONKIOY HO ONIDYIJHY NIHM - L OUNI ONALXT LVHL
*TIILS AMIOYOINIIY UINNOA3A T8 TIVHS NMOHS S¥YE TV - a0 20 e b yi30 3
“ININIAVA ML HLUK OHLITONOM G3LONHLSNOD §F OHHL POL TV ON3LX3I) * NOISNYAX3 %
BUND 3U3HM OIHINOIY LON YV SHYE HMND “YIFANIONS 3HL A8 QIAOY¥dY ISIMYIHIO SS3WNN g( -]\

NOILONHLSNOD OMLITONOM SNSNI 01 ¥3ILIND BO ININIAVA D0d HLIM TYUOILNI 8D ¥NOd - (ONIMOHS TIV.130

1S3LON
STIvLi3a |aund

ANINIAYL

Be-DNELSIX HO MIN "HAR S NVHL HILVIYO

P
Je

6213 *IN0Y HOJ SUVE TYNIGNLIDNDY NV Skva
s b= 0 INIOVAS ONY SNOISNINK ONIMOHS

TIVL3C ¥ve

SMHOYY Yo,

Edl

T:Ji.i N SHL ONOTY
Q3F4NNOD 30 OL HLONT

AVMIANG NYHL 8HN0 IIEVINNON
HO Y3NvE g314IG0N

o~ 3NN SHL ONOTY
OFLNGNOD 38 04 HLONIT

"BUND HONOMHL QIMVS S| LNKOF ISHIABNYHL

N3HM 037TY38 38 TIVHS 3444 BUND J0 SETNUYORN $30V4
BHND IV "IN UBLLND 3HL LY A3NIVANIVN ONIE S| RLd30
HIOAUISEY OIDIJE FL FWNENG OL AHVSSIOIN JONVISKID ¥
HOJ BUYD 3L OUNI ONZLXI TIVHS HIOAUISIY INVTYIS LNKF
3HL Y04 LMD ONINIOIA ININDISENG 3HL ‘LINIWIAYE DNIAT

“ANINIAYA HLIM ATIVOMLITONON O3HN0d SI BHND N3HM
310N

‘STIVL3A ININIOVId BHNID HOJ SNYId ONYIO-MG NVId GHYONVLS 33 *ALON

SAF3dS N9IS30 HO4 J3MOTIV LON

S3ISYE NGVYINYIJ NO G30Vd §)
AN3NIAVY FHL NIHM (3MOTTIV LON

ERIJEL]

=uu<x

“HdW Sy NYHL Y31¥3d9 SO031dS NOISIA Y04 QIMOTIV 10N

SLNIOM NOLLOYHINGD LV ¥YE VO -, SLNIOP AVMOVON B r— —
HOLYA 01 ¥ STVANILNI WIMIXYN 0, VL3I0 WO TIVL30
s OZ 1V T00L ONINODS .| ¥ HLM o
Q34005 N3HL CXOMIdY) L& J0 Wid30 TN
: S m it LR ¥ 0L 4D TINOBL 38 OL FOVJ SHL
] ) _ o HLD K2 N BUYE S be *O3SN SI NALSAS NHOI-dNS NIHM
“SINOP m h i ]
L UL W NOISNYdX3 HO s ++ Q3A0HddY HO INVYS
HINS '3 OIAYD NOILOYHINGD | o ULSYId IAd D
Y, % x 40 .9 NHLK ;i » R
Ny TivHS Swve Sus ! v_A ! & {34AL H3INEYE 4O I3TBYINNON) .
T T B8N0 3LIUONDD \
% e " ¢ “ TIVHOIANI HO4 WYL3C Y34 LNIOP
2RIz iRug e i Hva €
GIRAFIELF|e TR el
. k) k] c-mvwasavor_ 4 T
I Tl A b rat @ YNV
8 lgislgls :
o (S5 {3dAL 3T8VINNON) {3dAL YIWYVE) ) '] ‘Lo 139S NOQD (D SILON ONY
o [+ "g3iiie § mw_l...‘v“ sy i ] (0-Q NOILDES) INIOP £ 3dAL ONV (8-8 NOLLD3S)
L NOLLWNKINGD 03 2 NOLLVNIBNOD 803 .2 ————- . NI LNIOF NOISNYaX3 121 3dAL HLIW NOILONNINOD NI TiVL3G SIHL 3SN
== (5] ] “——QINHOJTHd SNONNNLI % «8, IYL3C ¥, VL3I0
sl & “ -
L I (L3S §m U190 UYG 338! [l t23345 M1 vi50 wva 338}
% 8 "SH10 ¥2 NO SUVE W1\, Ve "SHLD 2 NO SHVE 0, be




6005
9°GE

£°'60Z
0°09Z

AS inogd

€'s9¢
0’0

£°50C
0°09¢

AS :|eAoway

S
[AY
[A

el
9
1418
S6T

47:MaN YIpIm 11 :maN yasua

(A
[4}

41 :8unsixg ypim
027 spJemo) )se3 Suiaow pasaquinu sjaued

0
ST
56T

47 :Junisixg yyduan

W3y

W3y
aueq

snipey 0a1
11 [sued

0T |8ued
uonReloT

€LSL

£9¢
07801
€191
LVET
€18
L8
08§
£'ES
€'€S
AS anod

€152

£°9¢
o80T
€191
LPET
€18
Lt8
0°9S
€°€S
£'€S

AS :|eAOwWay

jelo)

or

41:MaN YPIM 41 :maN pBua

47 :8unspa yIpIm
037 SpJemo] 1se] SulAoW palaquinu [pued

47 :Bunsixg Yyaduaq

Ha
Ha

way
Wy

Yo
way

Yol
8y
aue)

|210] pueiy

6 Ioued
8 |aueq
£ 19ueg
g jaued
S [oueg
t [aued
€ [oueqd
Z19ueq
T joueq

uonelo

T'Siy 9'SSY jeoy
€59 €69 8T X4 8z 114 V/N T Aemanug
9TET 9'IET LE [43 LE [43 V/N T Aemanug
9’61 00 4 b4 0 0 way snipey sauy
08 0'8¢ 48 1z 48 |14 yal g owdioas
0'8¢ 0'8C 4 ! |24 z | £4 W3y T oidioag
€101 €101 [48 9L [48 9z ya1 T sauy
€101 €101 [4} 9/ 48 9L By T sauy
AS nod AS ‘Jeroway 471:MON YIPIM  J47:MaN QIBuaT 47 :8unsixa yipim 41 :8unsixg yasua aue uonelo

PY |e1ASNpU] ysued sapeyd 1§



