CHANGE ORDER No. __02

DATE OF ISSUANCE__ 12/11/24 EFFECTIVE DATE 12/11/24
OWNER: St Charles Parish
CONTRACTOR: Kass Bros., Inc.

CONTRACT:

Congcrete Maintenance 2023-24

PROJECT: Concrete Maintenance 2023-24

OWNER's Contract No. P230803 ENGINEER's Contract No. _ P230803
ENGINEER  Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description:

1.  Add the Following Work Items:

a.

#X004: 10” PCCP
Addition of § 241,372.80 SY(LF). 1734 SY @ $139.20/SY.

Total of Added Work Items = (+ $241,372.80)
2. Revise the Following Work Item Quantities:

a
b

Total of Change in

# 020: REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT
Addition of $ 38,692.00 (SY). 2276 SY @ $17.00/SY
# 030: PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT
Addition of $ 48,250.00 (SY). 500 SY @ 396.50/5Y.
Work Items Quantity = (+ $86,942.00)

Reason for Change Order:
1. Add Work Items

a.

Additional Concrete Roads being added to the Maintenance contract with 10” panels to increase the road
strength for heavy traffic in Industrial area (Leo, Aries, and Scorpio)

2. Revise Work Item Quantities

a.

The existing contract item (020) is being increased in quantities for the removal of PCCP on Post St that were
not included in the original assessment and includes the removal of PCCP for Leo, Aries, and Scorpio (1,734

SY). These additional quantities were assessed and agreed upon

The existing contract item (030) is being increased in quantities for the additional panels on Post St that were

not included in the original assessment. These additional quantities were assessed and agreed upon

Attachments: FC04, 10” Typical Details, & Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Cost




CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$_914.593.10

Original Contract Times;
Substantial Completion; _11/08/24

Ready for final payment: _ 11/08/24

(days or dates)

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders
No. 1l to_2 :

$_193.430.85

Net change from previous Change Orders No._] to No. 2 :
Substantial Completion: _35

Ready for final payment: _35

(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$__1,108.023.95

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: __12/12/2024

Ready for final payment: _ 12/12/2024

(days or dates)

Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order:

1§ 328.,314.80

Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion; __ 60

Ready for final payment: __02/10/24

(days)

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

$__ 1.436.338.75

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: __02/16/24

Ready for final payment: __ 02/10/24

(days or dates)

RECOMMENDED:
By:ﬁj Z—y\ By:

APPROVED:

O

ENGINEER (Authorized Signaturc)

Date: ﬂ&éﬂ&&&)é}& Date:

OWNER (Authorized Signature)

CONTRACTOR{Authorized Signalure)

Date: /L/M’/Z‘!




Change Order 01 02

Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost

ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK Units QTY  |Unit Prices SCHEDULED
NO. VALUE
Original Contract
10 TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SIGNS AND BARRICADES LS 1 $ 5,000.00 }$ 5,000.00
20 REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 5002 {$ 17.00 {$ 85,034.00
30 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 5002 |$ 9650 |$ 482,693.00
40 CLASS I BASE COURSE (6" THICK) SY 57776 1% 16.00 |$ 92,441,60
50 REMOVAL OF CURBS (CONCRETE) LF 3490 g 030 |$ 1,047.00
60 CONCRETE CURB LF 3490 $ 16,00 |§ 55,840.00
70 SAW CUTTING INLF 22600 |§ 0.10 |$ 2,260.00
80 RELOCATION OF INFRASTRUCTURE ITEMS LS 1 $ 5,000.00 |$ 5,000.00
90 ADJUSTMENT OF MANHOLES EA 5 $ 400.00 |$ 2,000.00
91 ADJUSTMENT OF DRAINAGE STRUCTURES EA 12 3 500,00 |$ 6,000.00
100 EXCAVATION CY 1429 |3 21.00 |$ 30,009.00
101 EMBANKMENT CY 268 3 50.00 |$ 13,400.00
110 SODDING SY 776 $ 20,00 |$ 15,520.00
120 REFLECTORIZED RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS (BLUE) EA 2 $ 350.00 |$ 700.00
140 MOBILIZATION / DEMOBILIZATION LS 1 $  17,000.00 |$ 17,000.00
10 TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SIGNS AND BARRICADES LS 1 $ 700.00 {$ 700.00
20 REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 600 $ 17.00 {8 10,200.00
30 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT CY 600 $ 96.50 |3 57,900,00
40 CLASS 1l BASE COURSE (6" THICK) SY 7067 |$ 16.00 |$ 11,307.20
50 REMOVAL OF CURBS (CONCRETE) LF 480 $ 030 |$ 144.00
60 CONCRETE CURB LF 480 $ 16,00 |$ 7,680.00
70 SAW CUTTING INLF 3163 s 0.10 |3 316.30
100 EXCAVATION CY 181 $ 21.00 |3 3,801.00
101 EMBANKMENT CY 36 $ 5000 [$ 1,800.00
110 SODDING SY 107 $ 20,00 |$ 2,140.00
130 PLASTIC REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT STRIPING (24" WIDTH) LF 24 $ 90,00 (% 2,160.00
140 MOBILIZATION / DEMOBILIZATION LS 1 $ 2,500,00 |$ 2,500.00
Original Coniract Total § 914,593,10
Plan Change Order 01
Field Change 01  |DRAINAGE PIPE REPLACEMENT LF 55 $ 209.25 [$ 11,508.75
Ficld Change 02 |DRIVEWAY REPLACEMENT SY 100 $ 124.97 |$ 12,497.00
Field Change 03 | GRADE AND COMPACT EXISTING BASE SY 3800 |$ 2.51 |$ 9,538.00
20 REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 1296.85 |3 17.00 |8 22,046.45
30 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 1296.85 |$ 96.50 |$ 125,146.03
50 REMOVAL OF CURBS (CONCRETE) LF 7412 |3 030 |$ 224,16
60 CONCRETE CURB LF 7472 1§ 16.00 |$ 11,955.20
70 SAW CUTTING INLF 51526 |3 0.10 [s 515,26
Plan Change 01 Total $ 193,430.85
Revised Contract Amount $  1,108,023.95
Plan Change Order 02

Field Chiange 01  [10" PCCP LF 1734 s 139.20 [$ 241,372.80
20 REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 2276 |$ 17.00 1§ 38,692.00
30 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 500 | 96.50 |3 48,250.00
Plan Change 02 Total $ 328,314.80
Revised Contract Amount  $§ 1,436,338.75




KASS

CONSTRUCTION

Site Preparation « Utilities « Concrete Paving ¢ Trucking * Construction Materials

12/6/24

Tony San Martin

Digital Engineering

527 West Esplanade Ave.
Kenner, LA 70065

Re: St. Charles Concrete Maintenance 2023-24-PCO#4- 10” PCCP on Aries, Scorpio, Leo

Mr. San Martin,

On several of the streets included in the base bid, we have been instructed to not excavate and replace the
base course, instead leaving the existing base material in-place under the new concrete. Our grading cost
under the new concrete paving was included in the install cost of the new base course. By eliminating the
base course, we have no mechanism to get compensated for the grading required under the concrete.

Therefore, we are pleased to provide our price for work on the above referenced project. This price would
include all [abor, materials, equipment, and supervision necessary to complete the following work:

ltem# |Description Qry u/M Bid Unit |(Total
10" PCCP 1733.3}SY $139.20 | $241,275.36

-

This cost should be added to our contract through a change order. Should you have any questions or if you
need any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at 504-214-3849,

Sincerely,
Kass Bros., Inc.

AEA=

Brad Leckert
Vice President of Operations

P. O. Box 487 +« Westwego, Louisiana 70096-0487 <+ Phone: 504.348.9018 + Fax: 504.340.0339
700 River Road « Waestwego, Louisiana 70094
Website: www.kassbros.com
Approved LADOTD DBE / SBE Contractor / LA Contractor’s License #14914




KASS

CONSTRUCTION

Description; 10" PCCP Install-

COST BREAKDOWN

200 sy set up per day, 300 sy pour per day

Quantity: 1733.3 8Y

| Labor Unit Qty Hourly Rate Total

Foreman HRS 1451 $ 45.50 | $ 6,597.50
Operator -1 ea HRS 1461 $ 36.00$ 5,220.00
Carpenter /Finisher -4 EA HRS 5801 $ 34.00| 8% 19,720.00
L.aborer -4 EA HRS 5801 $ 23.001 8 13,340.00

Labor Cost] $ 44,877.50

33% Fleld Supervision Cost] $ 14,809.58
Subtotal| $ 59,687.08

Public Liabitity Insurance (7.86%) $ 3,627.37
FICA/IFUTA/SUTA (10.68%)] $ 4,792.92
Workers Comp (8.80%)| $ 3,051.67

Insurance &Taxes Cost| $ 11,371.96
TOTAL LABOR $71,059.03 |
IM@ I Quantity| Unit {Unit Price plus tax Total

Concrete -4000 psi-3 Day 530.00 cY $182.05 b 96,486.50
Concrete Fuel Surcharge 53,00 EA $38.50 5 2,040.50
Highway Mesh 124.00 | SHEET $77.28 b 9,582.72
Form Boards 2" x10" x 12' 100.00 EA $15.52 3 1,651.62
Curing Compound 166.00 gal 5.21 b 812.76
Keyway with #4 Bar and Stakes 1200.00 If 2.85 3,420.00
Contraction Joints Baskets 1040.00 I $9.79 5 10,181.60
Expansion Joint Redwood 68.00 LF $5.61 b 381.48
Grease 9.00 gal $36.21 b 325.89
Smooth Dowsls 1 1/2" 150.00 ea $7.22 5 1,082.40
Epoxy 27.00 ea $22,00 b 594.00
#4 Bars -2 Ft 55.00 EA $1.04 ] 57.20
Sllicone Joint Sealant 76.00 ea $16.46 5 1,234.50

127,751.47

£

$127,751.17 |

|Emumn.en1 Amt HR HR Rate Total

$ -
Skid Steer 1 145.00 $51.80 $ 7,511.00
Service Tru $ 3,480.00

ck

£

5

| TOTAL EQUIPMENT $10,991.00 i
Subtotal $209,801.20
15% Profit Markup $31,470.18
Grand Total $241,271.38|
Unit Price-Per SY $139.20|




nois3c gvoy f 3TVOS OL LON ~

—_—

$THVL3A LNaW3AVd
ALIHONOD LNAWID ANVTILYHOL

o
45 TOALETYI0 TETInD!
ﬁ(\

10a

/zoz/ E//a/ sawva

L )57

UFINIONI 4310 A0 U3K0BIEY

£ 40 | | sswag

wron ||

HLINS ' [ wome
WYT ‘L | wolsso

(
|

Ve

“SINIOP NOISNVGXF H0
NOLLOVHINGD S0 ,8i NHUM J32v71d 38 LON TIVHS Suvg SlL @

“3ONYYITI0OL NIHLIM Q31vD0T ¥vg 1IMOQ JHL SIF 0L

QIMOTIV 38 TIM SINSVE TIM0C LHOIZH INIAYYA "SSINIOHL YAATNOHS
ASINNIHL 3HL NO G3SVE 38 TIVHS 13WSVE TIM0Q 40 LHOISH ~
TINIINIVA SHL HOLVA TIVHS STIVIIZLVIN INIOM ONY SINIOP Y3QIROHS

"H6 LV OILONYISNOD ¥0 G3M2XS 38 AV SINIOP POL YIQINCHS
FHE ONIAVA INMNIVIN NO (3SN 3¥V SLNIOM OSMINS NIHM ¢

I 37JYL NI SSZIS ¥va 3IL ONV 8VS T13mMog
ONININYTZLIT NIHM SSINMOIHL HIQINOHS WANIXYM ZHL 3si D

€ 40 2 L33HS) G-Q NOJLO3S J3S
THVL3C £ 3dAL HUM 3ONVQH000Y NI SINIOf r7 ONY
THUVL3G £O7 3dAL KL SONVQHOIOV Ni SINIOT £27 LONULSNOD 'S

‘(€ 3C T 133HS) -8 NOILD3ES HUM IONYQNOIOV NI SINIOP £OL LONULSNOD v

wow

£SUITNOHS L3ONGD @)
: %.ﬂza NOLLONEISNGD

¥03 GISN 38 OL LON JUV SINIOF NO! u3ASNvEL (D

& .

‘2903 NINSAVS JH! WONd 21 GITIVASNI 36 TYHS 2030
M3SSNVHL GVOT LS¥iS SHL “INIOM PET SeAL 30N “ININSAVALD "
ONLLSTXT OL INZOVIGY NIHM "INIOF P97 3dAL 3SN “INSNIAVSD0%

M3N OL IN3OVPGY ¥3LINS GNV BARD 3LIONOY SNLLONMISNGD N G

241 g »2 [+-3 % 21 81 it 1
2t H 2 o | % | 8t | % <t
24 < 2 os % 21 g1 i 21
Mt 1% ¥z [+ % 2l 81 A1 1
VARE A 2 vz | % = gl | % ot
AL +2 2 | %% 21 8t V3l 8
%t | %e +2 E< % 21 81 VA [}
= | cviay evia

a ¥ [ONIOVES! HEaNTT } HIoN31 {328 wta
AVMAT syva SYVE SSANMOHL

@ = 34 g3ndeI3a TIMOU HIOOWS avis

{STHONI NI TNV SNOISNINIG TV}
SNOISNIWIG JO0 3TNCQIHDS - 1 T18VL

"SEYIS HOVO¥ddY ¥Od

S§1IVL30 TVID34S NOIS3A 2908 33S

“GVTIS HOVOUJdY LY VTS ¥3d53TS
ONV INIOT 4338 ._;2.w<4m><ml/

SNId HLIM 3SUN0D 3SVE JHL OL GIUOHONY 38 TIVHS ORIBYY JHIXIL0IO JHL
TOZANY TN ATTVOINVHIIW 3MV SuVE “EMOQ NIHM  “3SVE T18VINY3Ed
NO G30V7d SE ANIWIAVD JLSUONOD NIHM SINIOP JLVNNILW 13 ONY

T2 TOL TIV ¥ICNR (G HO *J °F 3dALY OEvd IRIX3L03D j«hwz_@

“SQOHLIN ONIAVY TTY HLIt G3MOTTV 38 TUM SHve 3iL

NV S¥VE TIMO0 40 LNINZOV TWIINVHIIN J3A0UddY "STWRO3

G2AQYJCY U0 "NMOHS SINC FHL OL BYUAIS S1¥0ddNS A8 30V id Ni
134 3@ TIVES Suve 3L 8 Suvg 13M0Q "A07138 GLION SV ._hmuxme

“CSHIN0HY St LNVIVIS TYNOLLIGAY ON NV 109

NOLLD3S HLIM JONVQYOOOV Ni OITIVLSNI 38 ONV SO0

NOILI3S 0L WHONOD “TIVHS ¥TIVES 3HL "€ d40 € 133HS} .0, HvLIa
NI NMOHS SY ¥ITW3S/HINYOS INIOF NOLLYNIENOD ¥ HLIM

"G001 OGNV 109 SNOLLO3S OL

ONIREOINOD INYIVIS GZUAYLIXE ¥O GIUN0d V HLM ONIMVIS OL ¥Omd

¥0 S 3LON Ni GITINIS3A SY SINIOP 1D ¥O 3L JdAL 1OAYISNOD g
“9 2LON Nf Q3BRIOSIC SY SINIOF M1 3dAL TTVES ONY 10D MVS Y
£$ST7 MO Hawgh 40 SOT3AS NoISIA 804D

133HS!
IHL d0 3963
EEET
&

'

(A

ININEAYD LY BYTIS N3JITTS ONV 03 @

°GO0¢ NOILOIS OL ONINYOINOD INVIVIS

G30MYIX3 ¥D C3W0d ¥ HLM ONITYES Ol HOWd ATZLVIGZAW L3r

Yy 33710 NV A8 GIMOTI0H ONILSYISANYS AE SOV INIOP JAL

NVITD AHONONOHL "SSHONI £/1 40 Hid3G ¥ 01,5 €0 8 ¥, SHVi3a

NLS¥ SINIOP 13 GNV TOL ‘] 3dAL JHL DNNISNOD OGNV LND MVS
NS NVHL YSLVEYD SUS3dS NOISEC 404(3)

“suve TEMOd 40
SONI 3384 NO SIENL NOISNVIXZ 30V71d ONV SIDISVE TIM0C OL suve
TI3M0Q 40 SONI FLVNYILTY §12M LOdS 'SINIOP SLYNHILTWV £2 3dil zo@

"YIENIONS FHL
A8 GILO3YIC ISIMYIHLIO SV U0 SNVTId JHL NI JUIHMISII NMOHS
SV HO L33HS SHL NO NMOHS Ju3HM 03N 38 OL SINIOP j(@

(€40 € LH3HS T3S} M- HONOWHL V-V SNOILD3S mOh@

(€ 302 LI3HS] I-l NOILO3S HLik IONVOYOIIV
NI GLINYISNOD GNY 102 MVYS 3T TIVHS SINIOM YIGTHIOHS JHL
I0INOHS 3LIYINOD LIVHASY (@)

TXQ¥AAY . #/1) G3ONNOY ATILHOIS 38 TIVHS S39G3 Hzms_m><m®

S310N

{20 NOLLO3S 33S) "3SvE IIBVINE3L NO
030V S1 ANSNSAVA NIHM 81 1V ONIDVADS INIOP WANIXVIN 310N

SULD KV OZ LV SINIOF POL ¥O P 6@

{"S32V7Ic (£) O3ENOTY) “STIVLI0 JovNIvea ANV
SYIS ¥3dITTS INIOP -3 B0 (€ 4O € L133HS)
.9, TIVL3Q GNY (€ 40 € L33HS) 0-0 NOwo3s 335 ()

y Y130 335 "NISVS HOLVYD 3HL JO YIANZO ZHL ¥O NISVE HOL1vO
RO HLIM 3CIONIOD OL Q3LSOPGY 38 TIVHS INIWIAVY SHL OLNI
%wo B 80 "20-82) NISVE HOLVD HVIN SLNIGP ISHIASNVYL q

"NMOHS SLIATT SHL NI G0V 38 TIVHS
 SLNIOP ON SNISYS HOLVD 1V “Z18ISS0d N3HM -§F

IQHEIMHESNGS, BYTIS LiTdS HLIM INIOP 17 3dAL 3SR %

£ ¥0 07

81

x

1T

a1

{'XVW 02 oNIGFIOX3 LON SHIVdS WNDA LV SLNIOM) SLNiOr

ONILSIX3 HOLYN ONV Y3NY SIHL NI {H-H NOLLOFS) ra 3dAL 3$A

2 30
rOL

ra

T
i > YIAMOHS | 3LITNONOD nJ
\ / i -« ]
M
3
, : <1l * vy o <=
\ : € nl._ a 3 8
°
ID0E avis | 2~
M et )
HOVOUdQY ! e oo * a o8 _
1 % lg— 0 2O £
m oL N | Lol
| ’
/ m TS | LIVHISY | ol SyiEr o * ¥IINOHS | LIVHASY n\
ANIOf W3S 3902 INSW3AVS - Pd * XY 02 ~xvi 02
INIOP L1in8 3ISUBASNVEL - r8 NIV 01 “NIN Q1
ANIOr L1NG TYNICALIONGT - rEE IVOIdAL TVDIdAL
ANIOP NOLLONHLSNOD TVNIGNLIONGT - 1O _ XA 02 £ H0 1o
LNIOP NOILONYISNGD - ! H1ONTT Qi XYN 02 XV 02 NI 01 XYW 02
IMIOF NOLLOVHLNGD ISHIASNVHL - £OL IVEGUVAS 05 NN 01 NIN OF IVIdAL NI 01
ANIOM NOISNYJXZ ISNIASNYNL - 3 21F
ANIOP WNIORLIONGT - T Q05

*SNOLLVIAZ¥EEY INIOF

SLINIOP ONIMOHS AVMOVOY
M3IA NVId

‘F1AIS50d NIHM SLNIOF ONILSIXE HOLVW
ANV V3NV SHL NI0-P NOLLD3S) 18 3dAL 3sn




N9IS3Q gvoy || 3TIVOS OL 1ON _ {€ 40 1 133H9) { FBVL 3 W (€ 40 t 133U} 1 37GVL 3B
"INIOVAS IAYS SHL LY *1 378V N NMOHS (INIOF NOILOMYLSNOD HO INIOP NOLLOVHINOD ISUIASNVYL)

Ty % WOV DOTIAL |

O R ) SHVS N0 ZHL 50 NoLZSN NMOHS MELIWYI] ¥VE 31 FHL NVHL NIONVT % SHVE 3L TIVISN '8 0 ¥0 1o
] 38 TI o T e e S Tia "ONIOVYS THL % Lv *1 TIBVL NI NMOHS 3ZIS FHL 40 SUVE UL TIVASN 'V @ mw_% zek mmn_mE
n hen Y3LIMI BVS SHL NVAL NISUYT 4 STIOH SNITING AD ANGNEAYS GEMOTTV I8 T SNOLLIO SNIMOTIOS FHL J0 3N SIS HOVS STYANIINT 11.0:

ONILSIXI N| Q3 TIVLSNG 38 TIVHS S¥vE 3HL GISN 38 TIVHS ¢ FTEVL ‘AYRAZN 3HL J0 N3 N1 CE FTIEVL 335 © B V SNOISNINIQ AVMAZER 04 @ & ATBLYNIXONIY LY
== Nf ELI0TAS SNOVS ONY HLONTT 3215 SHL 0 SHVE TEHOT HICONS @ S0 367 o3 138 bl
2] (INIOP 110G ISHIASNVEL) (NIOr NOLLONSLSNOD TWNIGNLIONO™S -
| & 3 P8 TdAL (AVMAZN HLIM) 197 3dAL e o
o ] » ® HLX3L020—
3 PP NOLLOIZS  comomny x5 ousv1a o (9NISY00 MEOZLONS SNIGTTONY -0 NOWD=S L

YILIAVIC I3MO0 = Q
HSIO NOLIN2LZ 100HD

~~~NOTAN} 510 NOLK;

R SRR O NI 8050 Vi),
R w2l S¥YA YIOVIS
I A A—— 200 0
s A A
ST L

ANBNIAYY 20 FIVIHNS

£4NIOF ONITY3S 9, ONiNED3 b0

INIWIAVS 0°0°d MAN | ANZN3AVE U.u.ﬂmﬁm
<5

$TIV1i3a ININ3AAV
ALFUONOD LNINAD ONVTTLYO

PR 2

.. 444 PR L ~
') mr.u &€ toms T8 AT

z..
(S001 NOLLOZS_INVTVES
fd 3dAL

R R N,
3L g f...@v\. Y/
3. A B

JITTHC 38 YIVHS STTOH SHL *HIONZT ¥vE ML % J0 HLIQ QIHFDZE ¥ 01

HILINVIG BVE SHL NVHL 430UV %} STTOH ONTTING AS ANINIAVE ONILSIXE

Ni GITIVLSNE 38 “TIVHS SYVE ZHL 035N 38 TIVHS | S16VL N Q330345
ONIIVAS SHL J¥H ZNO NV HLONIT *3ZIS SHL 40 SUVE FU O3NN030 %)

UNIOP LLNH TTYNIGNLIONO™Y
ral 3dAL
H-H NOILD3S

SR J&\.,\A.MM/ <
s w.la_m,w..vl..ﬂﬂ..l‘ 3 .m

- ANINBAYY = -
-1 NOILLOTS s3us 1108 o v sz |
¥ 5
€ 40 ! 13BHS) | ITavi 33
(€ 20 1 1330S} | 378VL 335 B 3o Hova (W St : 03348 zwamw mommaWsw.:% 10N
N (@ 3LON 33S) (5! SOIZOXI HLAM INIWIAVY NIHM GIUINOZY) STOAMIING & ATELVRIXOLIY (LNIOP NOISNVAXZ SSHIASNVHL)
FLTUINGD (INIOP “IVYNIGNLIONOG™T) | LV 3SUNOD 3SWE OL IPUSYE ZmJ 0 FLYNYILIY P3 3dAL
4 LIVHASY. “HAIS HOVE STYANIIN &
m M ANVIVES LNIOP- AIRLYNIXONAY 1v 358000 AVRADA EOE—gv 1 3dAL \
< H 3Sva oL 13sve z;J Q-0 NO1LO3S
3 M :
~ 2 NI S0 “VIC} ENIR 2080 “VIO)
ﬁ z V8 Y3V | SHvHD 31—y
N 3 - : .
w m SUVE 3L 3L 40 NOILNISNI SHOSNE (09 NOWIIS HLIN_SONVAN000Y N OF TS OGNV s A g g . . ¥
LN H v
g

B A )G

plosph b snglocyia

TF
Fog e Y
ANSAH3AYd S0 SOVURS

ININGAYL 00d M3N | ININIAVS 934 ONILSIET

ANINBAVI
40 Zovduns

o

#8!
L@ 310N T3S
SIVISLVA INIOP 303

SINIOP P3 ONV ‘PO TOL 3dAL YOS ONIOYdS ¥vd TIMOQ ANIOP p-13 3dAL
S o 2-0 NOLLO3S
7 v 9-9 NOILO3S - WZA1-r3 3dAL

T y #0108 8 JOL . V-¥ NOILO3S
+ 218 ¥3433
E3
- HLOOMS 30VHNS
< HLOORS 3Dvauns
r O s oo B | ® onuv3s “EmouL
e "9YS U3dRTIS SO 0L e
= L #0738 ONZLXZ 0N LSAN avS £40 401 MOT2E ONAIXZ LON LSON
E] zlleigfieirn 3 o PN -] 8YIS J0 NOLLOS “8VTIS INIAVd
2IZHRICEE (S | | e 40 NOLLOE "BYIS ONiATY NN J¥DA3E HIOONS ONY
HEIME HE oI e INISN04 THOJT8 HLOONS ONV At ines 38 0F Savaos
. £0L 3 _ ' o.: 8 el 2t /Mu 2t FIRRKY) QALOVENOD 38 OL ma«xomj i _I
o SRS r rs ¥ LG TNaNGAYS » ¥ |~l\; il TWRIELVR T30
8l leiclelr mzuj_o Eumwaéco«mw'\« b e IS0 F ! @ 3UON T3S
o M W M M Z RIZLVA INIOP HOF
E = 3 g
S b (€ 40 ¢ LF3HS) ¢ IEvL 3IS O (€ 40 ! L33HS) | F8vl 335 Q@ @ 310N 335 ‘sVREBIYR = 2 = il
2. N za ¥ = | - = LNIOP b3 <AL 40, 3
3z | B8 m v TS oL ot -4 NOLLD3S ve a0 ot 33 NolLaas ALY " e E AL s S
708 CNIN 2020 Vi) . =
a7 i 88 a30TIM SHM HIIV 2600 26VE ey MI0VIS NOLLOS | O3CTIM JUK MIVIS—  3eun0n gsva tqm.hgu_u«.nwwﬂwmnm 8775 SNV & BYIS ONIAVA
| et £ :
— * — &_ (2 40 £ 1F3HS) STUVLIA NIVHOUZANG ¥04 LI1LNO NIVHQ 3SVE 4~r3 - .9, TIvi3a 335 @)
— : . -] "S00) NOLLOSS 0L ONINHOANOD NI TS 3dAl
S - WY04 INVHLIUNATOS OIMY0ST84 ¥ KL OFTT4 38 Tves INior (@)
T o | 13315 DNIONOSNIZY 09 3AVY9 GSWHOIZGC ZAIAOMd “INSMIAVE 3Kt 40
Qi : 1502 ZHL Ni GICNTIONI GNV 3LIHONOD JdAl ININIAVL
p ¥0 L1V, SSVI0 40 QALONULSNOD 38 TIVHS BvS ¥3dazs @
. . . o IR o : “BYIS ONIAVS 3HL NV VTS ¥3d33TS FHL NIIMLIIS Q30Vd 38
S AT AP P Y S N N ) TIVHS 4 001/501 02 0L INTIVANIDE ¥3avd wvL (8)
UNDY L20£0 "¥IG) SYVG y3Ovds ,S0C0 Vi) SUYE ¥3IVAS K N NIARIO. INODITIS ININOGNOD ¥
: NNV 50 TVAS— o 1 e SGe o) TG Udoves Yo 50 oV N\ z.\llqzioton HS0T0 Vi SUvG avds 5001 NOILDES OL ONINHOANOD 3NOOITIS ININOAN0D oMt ¥0 3no ()
1338 *S3ALON




10-9 Lowe V1)

S$TIVLIA LNIWNIAYA

THIPILND SIIH2 A9 GINTMY

13UNC NivY¥A 3SVE »-r3 - .9, “Hvi3d

SINIOP B-P3 P > LY 1TTILN0 NIVHG 3SYE - NYId
..‘lw
¢ HITWOHS 99
Ll
Lnior .v&,d\ INTWIAYG
e
420MOHS

(SNDLS -0 ¥FLINIHId GNNOHY
G20Y7Id 3§ TWHS DmEva ILXAL039)

NNOKS_LON BYIS ¥34EITS)
A-W NOULO3S

‘SNOLLYDLHDTAS QBYANVLS 3HL J0

£00| NOLLD3S OL ONIRHOINOD
{3ND1S) LNGROINVENG OLLSYTd-NON

N
“NIN

I

:

(HIGINOHS 30¢
NO aDIY 413

(I307INCHS ZLIHONOD HLIM) -1 NOLLDIS

“ININIAVC SHL J0 1SOD 3HL NW

Q3CNTIONE 35 OL Si INIOM ™3 3HL ¥0d L3N0
NIVYG 3SVE 3L ¥0d 1S0D 3RL "TIVMOVIM

V HONONWHL O39EVHISIA HO H3IM3IS WHOLS
1S3HYYIN IHL Ol GILOINNQD 38 TIVHS INOP
T3 FHL ¥0< NIVHG HIANN ¥3QMNOHS 3HL “38vD
HOMM Ni ‘SNY7Id 3HL NO O3(dID3dS §1 WILSAS
NIV3Q 830NN ¥20TIN0HS ¥ SSTINA SLMIQP 7073
1v O34INOTY- 3§ THM L37LNC NIVYQ 3SVE v

Rinaliols
HEH BEEHE
MEHE S
ERES G
2t lalclalc
TiphZi>
wl i5IE|5is
= =
N E N
83 i 82 2
igE e
1 wmonen
| “ims

WAL GUND THL HOJ TORN LN SHL NI

*AX0dI ONY "SYYE DNIOYOINISH GNHOJ3C “SIT0H O3 TUET ZHL ONIONTIONG "BHND JHL +0 NOILONYLSNGD
3HL 0L 3LVTSH 1S03- TV ZOMIONE “GIOVE 35 THM B0 3L3NONCD ZHL THIHM VIUY 30VINS

FHL 0L ‘A 3dAL "SESN OLHSYY HitM ONLIIINOD “SAISIHOY AXOd3 ATddv "INV GL0Q JHL #Oud WILSAS
NIS3Y AXOd3 GIAQUGSY NV HLIM SHVE SHL UCHINY “YZLINVIO ¥YS FHL NvHL ¥AOUYT 84 ININIAVY
ONILSIXZ JHL OINi STTOH ONITING A8 NMOHS JS3LS ONIDNCANISYE GINMOZ0 FHL HLIM INSWGAYA ZHL OL
BUND BLIUONOD MIN 3L 10INNOD UININWIAYS ONUISIXZ OL S¥ND JLZUINCD ONIIOY U0 ONIDVTAIY NIHM

“TIZ1S ONICUOINIZY QINYOEC 38 TIVHS NMOHS Syva T -
“ININGAYL 3HL HLIM SHLIIONOW CILONMLSNOD St

GuRD ZUIHM G3UINDIH LON JuV SHVE SMND “UIINIONI 3HL AS GBAONdJY ISIMYINLO0 SSTINN
NOLLONYLSNGD DHLITONOW SNSNI OF ¥ILINO B0 INIWZAYA 30d HLIM IVHOILNE 870 ¥n0g -

SII0N
STIVIEA g8no

BH1D "ONOD HO4 SHVE IYNIGNLIDNO' ONY SHve

N, Fe =0 ONKIVAS NV SNOISNIRIQ INIMOHS

SINIOP NOILDY

AYMIAMG NYHL 9300 31AVINNON
Y0 ¥3YVE Q3LIGON

“HYL3q yve
THINOD LYV VG d¥9

{3ZHS SHL Tviza 335}
“SHLY F2 NO SAVE 0, be

]

NV e

(3dAL y3RYYE)

]
¥31L109 8 TuNY
NOWYNIEROD ¥0d 2

YILINS € GuD
NOILVRIBNGD ¥0d 2

HS SHX “UV13] ¥vE 3351 1
C.NM.ME.U

S NOSEVE N, e

{LZ3HS SHL "IvL3Q ¥ve 335)
SBLY H2 NC SUVE N, Pe

J
.NH. e,

'z/»ul mmn.ml\\ w«V%_Emkﬁ
ncal

“A|||| INIT SHL ONOTV
GILNGNDD 38 04 HLONTY

TI 3N SHL ONOIY

A3LNENDD 38 OL HIONID

SNOLLYDII0FdS GEVONYLS
FH1 30 €001 ROLLITS

OL ONIWHOINOD (3NOUS)
LNFANNYING LSV I-NON

$30vd SN0 3RL

ANVIVIS 3NODE

A *x e N3ETTS w

. E m m

| " —

~ H3OINOHS 39 T INSREAYS '

. NN ,21) HL4EG ¥0d
SN O3S WOlAL 336 #

we
=3 NOLLOES

“108 NOIL3FS HLIM JONVAHOODV NI

d3NYITD 38 TIVHS S30V INIOP "03v3S 38 OSTIV “TIVHS NiSYE 3HL OL IN3OVPQY
“ONCIVIS OL ¥OIRMd NMOHS Hid3G 3HL 0L U3AOWIY 38 0L St
¥3TH4 INIOM , 578 3HL 40 dOL 3HL °J3¥N0d St JOL NISVE HOLYD ¥3LdY

»de NVL3Q

TIVRELYR T30 035070 K

HOLVR OL O STVANILM MORIXVA
£Z LY I00L SMIH0OS f ¥ HUM
QOIS NZHL ‘{'X0¥ddV) £ <0 HLIIQ
¥ 0L 17 T3MOUL 38 OL 30V SHL
QI8N S1 N3L5AS NE0I-IMS NIHM

HONOYHL P01 TV ONZLXS)
EONY 9HnS

SINICP AVARQVOY

(FdAL ¥IRUVE V0 TTISVINAONW)

BUND ILTUONOD

TIVYO3ING ¥04 NYL3G §3TU LNIOP

AINVTIVES 1NIOP
/ @

7

¥ITUS LNIOP NOISNVEXS
IINYO3Nd SNONINNLIT %%

THYND HONOBHL QIMYS St ANIOP SSUIASNYHL

N3HM 037V3S 38 TIVHS 3dAL SYND 40 SSTIQUVOTY S0V
BUND TV “SNIT H3LING 3HL Ly O3NIVANIVA ONIZE S8 ALd30
UOANISIY QIDIJS IHL JENSN OL AYYSSISIN FONVLSIO ¥
HOJ SHND 3HL OLNt ONILX3 TIVHS HMIOAYISIY INVIVIS INIOM
3HL Y03 IND ONINDOM ANBRO3SENS L LININIAVA SNAT
~¥30NN QRY BNND) NOLLOZS QBBYND 3HL QKL ONILXS TIVHS

“INZWIAY HAM ATTVOMLITIONON OR¥N0d SI BuND N3RM
S2L0N

"STHVLAQ INIW3VTId BUAD 302 SNYTId ONVIO-MO NVId QMYONVLS I35 *HLON

NISYE HOIVD LV INIOM SSUZASNYUL

3, v13d
3

?

ANIOF ISNZASNYHL-

NN PSR
.'“. \An.l.l'.- ..nmmwlm...kau(m

ANSWIAYS
SHL OLNt ONZLX3 LVHL

Pmu:u 40 Nove

SNISVE HOLYD ¥VUAIS 20

{4 WVYLEQ T3S

60-80 YO 80-80 4G

43T ANC
NOISNVXE J%

“HAW Sy NYHL ¥30vANS
SO3Z-S NDISEJ ¥0 JIMCTIY LON

S3ISYE ITEVINYI NO J30v7d SI
ININIAVY 3HL N3HM Q3MOTIY LON

WO HVL3C

ANCHLM

#8e THVLIQ

-7 . qanoNddY wo TAva

LSV IAd QIO
v

v

- " £ v3S o

SRENOLSY TR

“HN S¥ NYHL Y31V3¥9 SO33dS NOIS3T ¥0z
«Ja VLA

G3MOTTV LON

Tno3

il

V/d 04 /1

1Y 01

AINZIOIANS " AINGHTHSYH
ZL3¥ONOD HALIV mﬂ&owxwm

R “1% 133HS NOQ) 8@ S3LON ONY
{G-0 NOLLO3S) INIOf M1 3IJAL ONY (8-8 NOHLO3S)

PIL 3JAL HLIM NOILONRFNGS NI TIVLZG SHL 380
Ve TMVLZA

»3-V, STIVL3A




5006 £50% |exo1
9'GE Qo g 9 0 t] WSy snipey 037
€507 €607 ras $GT 7T $ST yo1 TT [ued:
0092 0092 T G6T T S6T Wy 0T |oued

ASHNOd.  AS :RACWISY J1:MaN WP J1:MeN yi8usT  47:Bunsia yipia 1 :8unsixg pasue “auey UOREIo]

£1GL [P A {2201 Jex0L puein
£9T 192 49 ot zT Lird a1 6 [oued.
0801 080T 7T 18 B« S 18 ual g [pued
€191 19T 7T jr4 S Fa 1T Y1 - Lued
LFET LET A ot ozt 1ot  wsw  gjaueg
e Sl - g oy
18 18 7T © T ¥ [oued
e S = e e e T S
€€ £€5 I oF < S - oF Coye Z Isueg
£€S £€5 7T o €T or Sy T [sueyg

AS 1nod AS [eACWSY J1IMON YIPIWA 47N yaBuaT 47 :Sunsxg yipi 21 Sunsea yduay auey UONEIoT

T5/% 955y 210l
£58 €59 87 ¥4 87 17 ¥/N 7 Aemaauq
9IET 9'IET i€ ze i€ 43 v/N T Aemanug
961 00 ¥ v R o WSy snipey seuy
08z 082 43 x4 1 74 ual z oidiods
13:74 08¢ 71 TT s S B 18y - 1 odioos,
€101 £I0T I 9z T4 S - Y yal T ssuy
€101 €101 4 e« =z ez w8y Tseuy
ASUNOd.  ASjeAoway J1:MON WP, 47 meN pBua.  {7:5uBsX3 yIplad.  41:8upsixg yiBua 0 suel. UoI1e307]

©27] Spemo] 1583 SUIACW paisquuny sjaued

o
S

097 spieamol 1587 SUIAOW palaquinu [aueg

| Py jeLISnpY] ﬁrmﬁm sapeyYD IS




