ST. CHARLES PARISH

OFFICE OF THE COUNCIL SECRETARY

P.0. BOX 302 - HAHNVILLE, LOUISIANA 70057
(985) 783-5000 » www.stcharlesparish.gov

COUNCIL OFFICE MEMORANDUM

DATE: JANUARY 10, 2025

TO: MR. MILES BINGHAM
PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR

FROM: MICHELLE IMPASTATO
COUNCIL SECRETARY

RE: CHANGE ORDER NO. 2
CONCRETE MAINTENANCE 2023-24
(PROJECT NO. P230803)

On January 6, 2025, the St. Charles Parish Council adopted
Ordinance No. 25-1-3 approving and authorizing the execution of Change
Order No. 2 with Kass Bros., Inc., for Concrete Maintenance 2023-24
(Project No. P230803), to increase the contract amount by $328,314.80 and
to increase the contract time by sixty (60) days.

A fully executed ordinance and change order have been recorded. A copy
of the recorded ordinance and two (2) original change orders are enclosed
for your records.

Ml/ag
Enclosures

cc:  'Parish Council
Ms. Samantha de Castro w/enclosure
Mr. Corey Oubre w/enclosure
Mr. Grant Dussom w/enclosure
Mr. Brandon Bernard w/enclosure
Digital Engineering and Imaging, Inc. w/original enclosure
Kass Bros., Inc. w/original enclosure

" Council Dept. retained 1 original for file; 1 original filed in COC (2)



2024-0422
INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. 25-1-3 '

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of
Change Order No. 2 with Kass Bros., Inc., for Concrete
Maintenance 2023-24 (Project No. P230803), to increase the
contract amount by $328,314.80 and to increase the contract
time by sixty (60) days.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 22-7-2 adopted on July 5, 2022, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of a Professional Services
Agreement with Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc., to perform planning
services for the Road Maintenance 2022-23 (Project No. P220501), in the
not to exceed amount of $316,728.72; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 23-9-2 adopted on September 25, 2023, by the St. Charles
Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of Amendment No.
1 to Ordinance No. 22-7-2, which approved the Professional Services
Agreement with Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc. to perform planning
services for the Road Maintenance 2022-23 (Project No. P220501), adding
Concrete Maintenance 2023-24 (Project No. P230803), in the amount of
$211,740.00; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 24-7-19 adopted on July 22, 2024, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of a Contract with Kass
Bros., Inc., for Concrete Maintenance 2023-24 (Project No. P230803), in
the amount of $914,593.10; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 24-12-4 adopted on December 2, 2024, by the St. Charles
Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of Change Order
No. 1 with Kass Bros., Inc., for Concrete Maintenance 2023-24 (Project No.
P230803), to increase the contract amount by $193,430.85 and increase
the contract time by thirty-five (35) days; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the contract and incorporate additional quantities
added during construction that improved the quality of the roadway and to
add the maintenance work on Ares Street, Scorpio Street, and Leo Street;
and,

WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish and Kass Bros., Inc., have mutually agreed to increase
the contract amount by $328,314.80 and increase the contract time by (60)
calendar days to complete the work.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That Change Order No. 2 for Concrete Maintenance 2023-24
(Project No. P230803), to increase the contract amount by $328,314.80 and to increase
the contract time by sixty (60) days is hereby approved and accepted.

SECTION Il. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said
Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as

follows:

YEAS: MOBLEY, FONSECA, WILSON, SKIBA, PILIE, COMARDELLE,
O'DANIELS, FISHER, DEBRULER
NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted this_6th dayof_January ; 2025,
to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

%7004%/ RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLESEPAR!SH
CHAIRMAN: A~ CLERK OF CO;RT OFFIC
SECRETARY: m;w W ON /,/ 6// B, 50533
DLVD/PARISH PRESIPENT: 2 AS |NSTRUMENT NO.

APPROVED : DISAPPROVED! | CoNVEYANCE‘/OAT H BOOK
PARISH PRESIDENT:W

RETD/SECRETARY: O aQUd(y (/3, 20925
AT: -ZSQM RECD BY: (‘ ;S




CHANGE ORDER No. 6D

DATE OF ISSUANCE__ 12/11/24 EFFECTIVE DATE 12/11/24
OWNER: St Charles Parish
CONTRACTOR: Kass Bros., Inc.

CONTRACT:; Concrete Maintenance 2023-24

PROJECT: _Concrete Maintenance 2023-24

OWNER's Contract No. P230803 ENGINEER's Contract No. P230803
ENGINEER __ Digital Engineering & Imaging. Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents-
Description:
1. Add the Following Work Items:
a #X004: 10” PCCP

Addition of § 241,372.80 SY(LF). 1734 SY @ $139.20/SY.
Total of Added Work Items = (+ $241,372.80)
2. Revise the Following Work Item Quantities:
a #020: REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT
Addition of § 38,692.00 (SY). 2276 SY @ $17.00/SY
b #030: PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT
Addition of § 48,250.00 (SY). 500 SY @ $96.50/SY.
Total of Change in Work Items Quantity = (+ $86,942.00)

Reason for Change Order:
1. Add Work Items
a. Additional Concrete Roads being added to the Maintenance contract with 10” panels to increase the road
strength for heavy traffic in Industrial area (Leo, Aries, and Scorpio)
2. Revise Work Item Quantities
a. The existing contract item (020) is being increased in quantities for the removal of PCCP on Post St that were
not included in the original assessment and includes the removal of PCCP for Leo, Aries, and Scorpio (1,734
SY). These additional quantities were assessed and agreed upon
b. The existing contract item (030) is being increased in quantities for the additional panels on Post St that were
not included in the original assessment. These additional quantities were assessed and agreed upon

Attachments: FC04, 10” Typical Details, & Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Cost



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: _11/08/24
$ 914.593.10 Ready for final payment: _11/08/24
(days or dates)
Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders Net change from previous Change Orders No._1 to No. 2 :
No.l to_2 : Substantial Completion: _35
Ready for final payment: _ 35
$ 193,430.85 (days)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: ___12/12/2024
S 1.108.023.95 Ready for final payment: __12/12/2024
————— (days or dates)
Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order: Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: __60
$ 328.314.80 Ready for final payment: __02/10/24
(days)
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: ___02/10/24
S 1.436.338.75 Ready for final payment: __02/10/24
(days or dates)

RECONMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPTED:
B Bl 77W By:
y y = y M

ENGINEER (Authorized Signature) OWNER (Authorized Signature) CONTRACTOR(Authorized Signature)

Date: ]thl QQ&H Date: L1 /25 Date: _/L//Z, z‘:/




Change Order 01 02

Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost

ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK Units QTY  |Unit Prices SCHEDULED
NO. VALUE
Original Contract
10 TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SIGNS AND BARRICADES LS 1 $ 5,000.00 |$ 5,000.00
20 REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 5002 |s 17.00 |$ 85,034.00
30 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 5002 |g 96.50 |$ 482,693.00
40 CLASS I BASE COURSE (6" THICK) SY 57716 |s 16.00 | $ 92,441.60
50 REMOVAL OF CURBS (CONCRETE) LF 3490 s 030 |$ 1,047.00
60 CONCRETE CURB LF 3490 g 16.00 | $ 55,840.00
70 SAW CUTTING INLF 22600 |3 0.10 |$ 2,260.00
80 RELOCATION OF INFRASTRUCTURE ITEMS LS 1 $ 5,000.00 |$ 5,000.00
90 ADJUSTMENT OF MANHOLES EA 5 $ 400.00 | $ 2,000.00
91 ADJUSTMENT OF DRAINAGE STRUCTURES EA 12 $ 500.00 | $ 6,000.00
100 EXCAVATION Cy 1429 $ 21.00 | $ 30,009.00
101 EMBANKMENT CY 268 $ 50.00 |$ 13,400.00
110 SODDING SY 776 $ 20.00 |$ 15,520.00
120 REFLECTORIZED RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS (BLUE) EA 2 $ 350.00 | $ 700.00
140 MOBILIZATION / DEMOBILIZATION LS 1 $  17,000.00 |$ 17,000.00
10 TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SIGNS AND BARRICADES LS 1 $ 700.00 | $ 700.00
20 REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 600 $ 17.00 | S 10,200.00
30 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT CY 600 $ 96.50 | $ 57,900.00
40 CLASS 11 BASE COURSE (6" THICK) SY 7067 |$ 16.00 |$ 11,307.20
50 REMOVAL OF CURBS (CONCRETE) LF 480 $ 030 |$ 144.00
60 CONCRETE CURB LF 480 $ 16.00 |$ 7,680.00
70 SAW CUTTING INLF 3163 s 0.10 |$ 316.30
100 EXCAVATION Ccy 181 $ 21.00 |$ 3,801.00
101 EMBANKMENT CY 36 $ 50.00 |$ 1,800.00
110 SODDING SY 107 $ 20.00 | $ 2,140.00
130 PLASTIC REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT STRIPING (24" WIDTH) LF 24 $ 90.00 |$ 2,160.00
140 MOBILIZATION / DEMOBILIZATION LS 1 $ 2,500.00 | S 2,500.00
On;ginal Contract Total § 914,593.10
Plan Change Order 01
Field Change 01 DRAINAGE PIPE REPLACEMENT LF 55 $ 209.25 | $ 11,508.75
Field Change 02 |DRIVEWAY REPLACEMENT SY 100 3 124.97 | $ 12,497.00
Field Change 03 |GRADE AND COMPACT EXISTING BASE SY 3800 $ 251 |$ 9,538.00
20 REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 1296.85 |s 17.00 |$ 22,046.45
30 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 1296.85 |§ 96.50 |$ 125,146.03
50 REMOVAL OF CURBS (CONCRETE) LF 7472 |s 030 |s 224.16
60 CONCRETE CURB LF 7472 |$ 16.00 |$ 11,955.20
70 SAW CUTTING INLF 51526 |§ 0.10 |$ 515.26
Plan Change 01 Total $ 193,430.85
Revised Contract Amount $ 1,108,023.95
Plan ChallggOrder 02
Field Change 01 10" PCCP LF 1734 s 139.20 | S 241,372.80
20 REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 2276 |s 17.00 |S 38,692.00
30 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 500 $ 96.50 | S 48.250.00
Plan Change 02 Total $ 328,314.80
Revised Contract Amount  $ 1,436,338.75




KASS

CONSTRUCTION

Site Preparation e« Utilities « Concrete Paving ° Trucking « Construction Materials
12/6/24

Tony San Martin

Digital Engineering

527 West Esplanade Ave.
Kenner, LA 70065

Re: St. Charles Concrete Maintenance 2023-24-PCO#4- 10” PCCP on Aries, Scorpio, Leo

Mr. San Martin,

On several of the streets included in the base bid, we have been instructed to not excavate and replace the
base course, instead leaving the existing base material in-place under the new concrete. Our grading cost
under the new concrete paving was included in the install cost of the new base course. By eliminating the
base course, we have no mechanism to get compensated for the grading required under the concrete.

Therefore, we are pleased to provide our price for work on the above referenced project. This price would
include all labor, materials, equipment, and supervision necessary to complete the following work:

ltem# |Description Qry u/m Bid Unit |Total
1/10" PCCP 1733.3|SY $139.20 | $241,275.36

This cost should be added to our contract through a change order. Should you have any questions or if you
need any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at 504-214-3849.

Sincerely,

Kass Bros., Inc.

R0 Y o

Brad Leckert

Vice President of Operations

P. O. Box 487 + Westwego, Louisiana 70096-0487 + Phone: 504.348.9018 <« Fax: 504.340.0339
700 River Road + Westwego, Louisiana 70094
Website: www.kassbros.com
Approved LADOTD DBE / SBE Contractor / LA Contractor’s License #14914



K n s s COST BREAKDOWN

CONSTRUCTION

Description: 10" PCCP Install- 200 sy set up per day, 300 sy pour per day

Quantity: 1733.3 SY
_Labor Unit Qty Hourly Rate Total
Foreman HRS 1451 $ 45501 $ 6,597.50
Operator -1 ea HRS 145| § 36.00 | § 5,220.00
Carpenter /Finisher -4 EA HRS 580 $ 34.00 | $ 19,720.00
Laborer -4 EA HRS 580 $ 23.00| % 13,340.00
Labor Cost| $ 44,877.50
33% Field Supervision Cost| $ 14,809.58
Subtotal| $ 59,687.08
Public Liability Insurance (7.86%)| $ 3,527.37
FICA/FUTA/SUTA (10.68%)| $ 4,792.92
Workers Comp (6.80%)|-$ - - 3,051.67
Insurance &Taxes Cost| $ 11,371.96
TOTAL LABOR $71,059.03 |
IMagligh I Quantity|  Unit  |Unit Price plus tax Total
Concrete -4000 psi-3 Day 530.00 CY $182.05 $ 96,486.50
Concrete Fuel Surcharge 53.00 EA $38.50 $ 2,040.50
Highway Mesh 124.00 | SHEET $77.28 $ 9,582.72
Form Boards 2" x10" x 12' 100.00 EA $15.52 $ 1,5651.62
Curing Compound 156.00 gal $5.21 $ 812.76
Keyway with #4 Bar and Stakes 1200.00 If $2.85 $ 3,420.00
Contraction Joints Baskets 1040.00 If $9.79 $ 10,181.60
Expansion Joint Redwood 68.00 LF $5.61 $ 381.48
Grease 9.00 gal $36.21 $ 325.89
Smooth Dowels 1 1/2" 150.00 ea $7.22 $ 1,082.40
Epoxy 27.00 ea $22.00 $ 594.00
#4 Bars -2 Ft 55.00 EA $1.04 $ 57.20
Silicone Joint Sealant 75.00 ea $16.46 $ 1,234.50
Material Cost| $ 127,751.17
TOTAL MATERIAL $127,751.17 |
!M Amt HR HR Rate Total
$ -
Skid Steer 1 145.00 $51.80 $ 7,511.00
Service Truck 1 145.00 $24.00 $ 3,480.00
Equipment Subtotal| $ 10,991.00
l TOTAL EQUIPMENT $10,991.00 I
Subtotal $209,801 .20|
15% Profit Markup $31,470.18|
Grand Total $Z41,271.38|

Unit Price-Per SY

$139.20]




Nois3a avoy || 3TTVOS OL LON

"SLNIOM NOISNVdAX3 HO
NOILOVYLINOD 40 .81 NIHLIM 030V7d 38 LON TIVHS SuveE 3L @ 6001 NOLLOZS OL ONINHOANGD ANVVIS
Q30NYLX3 ¥O G3MNOd ¥ HLIM ONIY3S OL ¥OWMd AT3LVIAINAI 130

rel

('XVWN 02 9NIQ339X3 LON S30VdS TWN03 LV SLNIOr) SLNIOF

ONILSIX3 HOLYA ONV Y3HV SIHL NI (H-H NOILO3S) M8 3dAL 3sn

ral

: - Y HL
3ONVH3TOL NIHLIM GILYO0T ¥YE 1300 IHL d33% OL “SNId HLIM 3SHN0D 3SVA JHL OL GIMOHONV 38 TIVHS DMEVH TUXILO3D 3HL Uy 33M4-110 NV 48 0IMOTIOA 'ONILSYIBINYS 4G SIOV LNIOF 3
QIMOTIV 38 TIIM SLINSYE T3IMOT LHOIZH ONIAMYA "SSINMDIHL ¥IOTINOHS 3 NV NI AT IVDINVHOZN SHY SHVA 13MOQ NIHM 35V 31BYINYId NVITO AHONONOHL owwz.u_.ﬂ_hn.\w._u%anw._mu.ﬂ voLa08 v, STvido
5 LS3INNIHL 3HL NO Q3SVE 38 1IVHS LINSVE TIMOQ 40 LHOIZH *d NO 030V7d S| INIW3AVA JLIUINOD N3HM SLNIOT ILYNHILIY 3 ONV HANSh NVHL ¥3LV3¥9 SQ33dS N9IS30 804(3)
o “INIINIVIW HL HOLYN TIVHS STVIMILYW LNIOP ONY SLNIOP ¥30INOHS °3 72 7°rOL TV ¥3ONN (G ¥O '3 ‘8 3dAL) OBV TTLX3L039 TIVLSNI (G,
o 06 LY GILONYLSNOD HO O3IMINS 38 AVA SINIOP POL YIATNOHS o,
IHL ONIAVA 3NINIVA NO O3S0 348V SLNIOM G3MINS NIHM
el 2 & . *SQOHLIN ONIAVA 1TV HLIM Q3MOTTV 38 TIM SHVE 31L SON3 3344 NO SIENL NOISNYdX3 30v7d ONV SLINSVE T3M0Q OL suva
zZz | 318YL NI $371S yv@ 3IL ONV ¥VE 13MOC QNV S¥VE 13MO0 0 LN3W30V1d YIINVHOIN G3A0YddY 'STVNO3 23M0Q JO SON3 JLYNH3LTY G13M 10dS ‘SINIOP FLYNNILTY £3 3daL NO(S)
58 ONININYILIA NIHM SSINMOIHL H3ATNOHS WAWIXYN 3HL 35N *D Q3A0¥ddY HO 'NMOHS SINO JHL OL MVTINIS S1HOddNS A8 30vTd NI
z 5 "€ 40 2 LIIHS) 0-Q NOILDTS 3IS Q73H 38 TIVHS S¥VE 1L B SHYE 13MOQ ‘MOT13E OILON SV Ld3OX N
“9IV130 P 3dAL HLIM 3ONVO¥ODOV NI SINIOF M1 ONYV
z 7 VL3I0 1971 4AL HLik IONVONOODY R SINIOr 137 LONKELSNOD '8 A8 G3LO3YI0 ISIMYIHLO SV HO SNYId IHL NI UIHMISTI NMOHS
= & ‘QIYINO3Y S| LNVIVIS TYNOLLIGOY ON ONV 109 SV 40 L33HS SIHL NO NMOHS 3¥3HM 03sn 38 0L siNior 1 (%)
oz (¢ 40 2 L33HS) 8-8 NOILDIS HLIM JONVAUOOIV NI SLNIOP FOL LONYLSNOD *V NOILO3S HLIM 3ONVAH02OV NI O3TTVLSNI 38 ANV SO0
m S sSHI0NOHS 313U0N0D €) NOILO3S 0L WHOANOD TIVHS ¥3TV3S 3HL ‘(€ 40 € L133HS) .0, WVL3a
i) AP NI NMOHS SV 437V3S/HIWNO4 LNIOF NOILVNIBNOD ¥ HLIM ‘(€40 2 L33HS 33S) M- HONOWHL V-V SNOILDIS 04 (F)
> g ! °5001 OGNV 109 SNOILO3S OL
22 MNojonu 15O ONINNOANOD INYTIV3S G3ANYLX3 ¥O G3UNOd ¥ HLIM ONITYIS OL HORd
o ATT3LVIOIWAT 130 ¥V 33H4-110 NV A8 G3MOTT04 ‘ONILSYTIE-ONVS A8
v 2 ¥04 0350 38 OL LON 3uV SLNIOP zo_mzumwa ESHIASNVYL S30V4 LNIOP 3HL NV3TO ATHONOUOHL (€ 40 € L33HS) .9, V130 NI (¢ 40 2 L3IIHS) Il NOILDIS HLIM 3INVOHOIIV
m 4 ‘% \% - Q314103dS 5V 301A30 ONINHOA ITBVAONIY ¥ HLIM LONYLSNOD NI G310NH1SNOD GNY LND VS 38 TIVHS SLNIOT ¥30TINORS 3L
VA . | E : TWH
= +3003 INIWIAVA THL WONA 181 GITIVASNI 38 J..«..mmu,u;ua, ¥0 9 3LON NI G38IHIS3A S¥ SLNIOF 1D ¥O 9L 3dAL LONYLSNOD 8 H30INOHS ALIUINOD LIVHASY (2)
¥IISNVHL QVOT LSHId IHL “INIOP 187 3dAL 3SN "LNINIAVA 0°0'd | ‘3 3LON NI G38INOS3IA SV SLNIOF P 3dAL T¥3S ONV LND MVS Y
ONILSIX3 OL LNBOVFOV NIHM “INIOF [0 3dAL 35N INIWIAVA £D:DS 3 {XOdAY . b/1) GIONNOY ATLHOMS 38 TTVHS 53903 1NaNanvd (D)
M3N OL IN3OVPQY ¥3LINO ONV BHNO 3LIWONOD INILONYLSNOD NaHM @D 1SS ¥O Hnsb 40 SQIIJS N9ISIA 804 (D) .
*S310N
(£0€ NOILO3S 33S) "35vA ITBVINYIJ NO
i 0 | WIXYN
2 ¥ = = 5t To% | = o T oy Q39V7d SI ININIAVA NIHM 81 LV ONIOVAS LNIOF WIWIXYW t3LON =
] o 2
3 " £ e or | %1 el 81| ¥ "SHLD "XV 02 LV SINIOF FOL 80 1D @ H
W e 2 € ve 3 % 21 8l M 21
- § ('s30¥71d (£) G3MINO3Y) *SUVLIC JOVNIVHA ONY
N H I R oe | %] 2 8% J VIS ¥3d331S INIOP ,b-F3 ¥0d (€ 40 € LIIHS)
X // % TRE vz vz | % | e s o o1 0. V130 ONV (¢ 40 2 L33Hs) 9-0 NoILo3s 33s (B
] 4 o, o
N W %2 b2 vz | %] 2l el | Yt 6 (¢ 40 € 1331S)3,7IVL3A 33S "NISVA HOLYD FHL 40 HILNIO 3HL ¥O NISVE HOLVD _
SHL 40 3903 3NO HLIM JQIONIOD OL GILSNNQV 38 TIVHS LNIW3AVA JHL OLNI
2 )
it | e vz ve |%| 2 [} A 8 (60 © 80 "£0-80) NISYS HOLVD HYIN SINIOr 3su3nsnvuL
N via) (via) 0
g | v [oMDvds|H1ONT|3ZiS |9NIOVdS| HLONTT | ZIS oL » ‘NMOHS SLINIT JHL NI 039v1d 38 TIVHS
AVMAZ suve suve SSIANMDIHL l.m”Z_O_» ON SNISVE HOLVD LV ‘378ISSOd N3HM $
E’N_-—. G3Nu0430 TT3M0a HLOOWS Lim k ZO—HQ:IFmJ,DD @vIS LIMdS HLIM LNIOP £O71 3dAL 3SN ¥
(SIHONI NI 3UV SNOISNINIQ T1V) ?
SNOISNIWIQ 40 3TNA3HOS - | 318Vl
‘SEVIS HOVONJdY 04 o ¥O
SIV130 WID3dS NOISIO 390NE 335 oL
“av1s HOVONddY LV 8v7IS ¥3d3FTS
ONV LNIOP 331134 .Em:uim\/ IN3W3AV LY %m 433375 aNV,b-r3 (@) £ 80 191
9
s
i i - '
Y¥3AINOHS | 3LIYONOD
& g _ e ) g Gk
b ™
7 40 ! 4 * y o L |— 12 O 8 l._
Blale|e|el8 | 2 a b) ] 9L pm]
HEL AR B3R i
el Lt G 30aE avis | 2 —
| ™
=l 1=l2l=| HOVOYddV | € o8 * N o0 L 5
8 lelslels “ Tl .ot [ P/ @
o m z m z ! _ e ™ P4 A._
1
| ] | | | 7 ¥IATINOHS | LVHdSY _ P s o — Y3AINOHS | LTIVHISY \.
ERETI R INIOP T3S 3003 ININIAVA - Id : I o —
&2 33 m LNIOP LLNG 3SY3ASNVYL - 18 NIN 01 NIN O \\ 8
= £ ANIOM 1108 YNIONLIONOT - 81 VOIAL | WOldAL p
ALNIOP NOILONYLSNOD TIVNIONLIONOT - 17 ‘XYW 02 1 80 r7
LNIOF NOILONHLSNOD - 12 HLONTT ol XYW 02 XV 02 “NIW 01 XYW 02
INIOF NOILOVHLNOO 3SHIASNVAHL - oL UvHQHVAD 08 "NIN 01 NIN 01 VIIdAL NN 01
LNIOF NOISNVJX3 3ISYIASNVHL - r3 Ol¥
INIOP VNIGNLIONOT = 1 008 v
ISNOILVIAZYE8Y LNIOP
SLNIOP 9NIMOHS AVMAVOY
A MIIA NVd
i

- re

re
*378ISS0d N3HM SINIOM ONILSIX3 HOLVW

NV v3HY SIHL NI (F-F NOLLO3S) r8 3dAL 3sn

§




37v0s 0L LON

N9IS3a avoy

rg

P=P NOILO3S

(INIOF LLNG ISHIASNVAL)

3dAL

(SSINNINIL “NIN

~~NOTAN) %810 NOILS.

D56 Lo (ONILYOD 3AILOILOYUY ONIGNTONI)

Y3L3NVIO 13M00 = @

STIVL130 IN3IN3IAVJ

e R————
NINIAY 9'0'd MaN

ANINIAY 40 20V4HNS

MSI0 NOIINZLIY Lnoue

7200+ @
- ~5v SVI30 355 ~
N—mior ONIV3S § ONINHOS HOJ 304 au.w; & *) 01
. L . - ¥y
ANINIAVA 0°3°d ONILSIXG .
i i,

i

y30n
313401

LIVHASY e
LNVIVIS LNIOP--

18001 NOILOZS INYTY3S,/a3tNn0d 1
rd Sakr i
I NOILO3S

4
i

ST

cv e

| #hawanye g
. e

1OHS
INOD

S

|_iN3naavd
40 3903

8 TmoEdey |

w3 3

I?dz/ﬂ/or

S )l

==

"SHVE 3L 3HL 40 NOILYISNI
QITIHO 3G 1IVHS $37
Y3LINVIO HYE JHL NVHL HI0NYT !

NI O3V ASNI

ONIQVS SHL 4IYH 3NO ONV HLONI? ‘3215 ML 40 SHVE 311 03MHOL3G
(LNIOP LLNE TYNIGNLIONO)
rE7 3dAL
H-H NOILO3s

JMOIIE 109 NOILOIS HLIM IINVAYODIY NI 031114 ONy
OH 3HL "HLONI') HVE ML ¥, 40 HLd3Q O3MINDIY Y OL
SIIOH ONITIIHA AB INIWIAY ONILSIXT
‘03SN 30 TIVHS | ITBYL NI Q3141935

38 TIVHS SuvE 3HL

N\

AN3N3AVY 40 30v.48ns

-y ——
ANINIAYH 20d M3aN

ANIWIAVY 594 ONILSIXT

¥IVIS INIOP— SANIOF P3 ONY PO 0L 3dAL ¥04 ONIDVdS ¥vE Tamoa
W MO\ 99 NOILO3S
b,
4 Jeor uu“{ . i
I B
1 Lot o8

Bl L4 6008 TR RaFr
N B EIR } C_ Yo
sl lelclal- INVT INIDVrOY HLGIM ININIAVA
z W z m HO ¥3aTINOM:
o = =
T ; £
| .- (€ 40 | L33HS) | 318vL 335 @ (€ 40 1 L33HS) | 378VL 335 @
BalBg (g 4-4 NoILD3S 3-3 NOILO3s
Flsdf & YVE YIOVAS dOL OL " "
" 4 1) ('NIN ,90€°0 *¥iq) HYB ¥3IVdS doL oL s
:m LR 8 HIOVAS NOL1OG | 030T3M 3MIM YIOVS— NIN 190T°0 “via)

Q307N 3iM EutmN 358005 38vE

L

35UN0D 36¥8—, -4V ¥30VdS WOLLO®

/

z

£y

P Pt

) ol )
3801 NQISNVx -
o ugp¥VE, T3N00—

v
IN ,50€°0"™vi0)|
k(mq zwu<mm dou!

M 05 RN
V /v /e c0l"

R NIN 5080 *viq)
Hve .xwu(mm( dol|

v

».

~'NIN 3080

AN3W3AVd 40 3
AR
1A

NOLLOB NV doL

F..z_x 90€°0 *VI0) SHYE Y3IVAS
NOLLOB ONY dOL OL Q3G713M SHIVHD

‘VI0) SYVE ¥IDvds

O G3073M SUIVHD AN3N3AVY 40 Jov.un: |V

(€ 40 | 133HS) | 378Vl 335 ®

ONIOVAS INVS 3HL Ly 378YL NI NMOHS
NMOHS M3L3INVIQ ¥YE 3IL IHL NVHL YA9WYT %, S¥VE 3IL TIVLSNI '8
ONIDVAS 3HL %/ Ly ‘1 378V NI NMOHS 3ZIS 3HL 40 SHVE 1L TIVLSNI v
'GIMOTTV 38 UM SNOILHO ONIMOT104 3HL 40 3NO
3T NI 378YL 335 @ 8 v SNOISNIWIO AVMAZN H0d &

"AVMAIN 3HL H0 n

(LNIOF NOLLONYLSNOD “WNIGNLIONG)
(AVMASM HLIM) 27 3dAL

a

-0 NOILO3S

‘3015 HOV3 SIVANILNI
& ATVILYNIXOUddY LY
35YN0D 3ISVE OL LINSVE Nid

(€ 40 | 133HS) | IMavL 335 ®

@ M H0 roL JdAL
€-8 NOILO3S

(LNIOP NOILONYLSNOO ¥O LNIOM NOILOVNINOD 3SYIASNYYL)

W
® quevd wJ._—xu»cwu.l«

'NIN ,90£°0 “viq),
SYVE HIOVAS

BEREEREE
.>.!o_.uu.=.74l,
<.<.-.

" Sum B3oves
uve 1amon: |- %
HLOOS @

a

v i Ny
)

(@3LON 335) (S| SOIIINI HLOIM INIWIAVA NIHM Q3IN03Y)
(LNIOP “IVNIGNLIONO™)
(AVMA LNOHLIM) P 3dAL

Q-0 NOLLO3S

“3QIS HOV3 SIVANILNI &
ATILYNIXONddY LY 358002
3SVA 0L LINSVA N

('NIn ,20¢°0 “via)
BHIVHY eu‘_ll/

Cg 52 e e i,
L silve - UM u3dves_v
- TREE L~
wwss

quua@Nq.,

vy/o
fia

Wyl

4 ..E_&..@.. .

ANV VIS .»?onﬂ it

‘e

8Y1S ¥34337S ANV
INIOP b-1'3 3dAL
9-0 'NOILO3S
AYM HOVI
NOLLOB B dOL
ONIDVAS ("XYN) 6 B Go —

@n¢._m Y3433

e ——
Z 'ﬁl o U
. — \
LI\_
..

@ HLOONS 30v.4ans

ONINYIE TIMOHL——

'8YIS ¥343FTS 40 doL

MO138 ONILX3 LON 1SN BY1s
40 Wo1Lo8
ONINNOd 3HO438 HLOOWS ONY

Q3L9VdNoD 38 oL meoud

@ 310N 335 "sWiMALYH I
INIOF ,9-13 3dAL ¥O4

CdhL avy oo |

- |

BY75 ONIAVE |

s

2

('dAL) 30NVHVITD

> BYIS ONIAVY

SIVAYIUNI & ATILYNIXOUddY
1V 3SUN0D 35VE OL 13%SVA Nie:

(LNIOP NOISNVdX3 3SYIASNVNL,
® ALYNYILTY £3 3dAL

= N AT be-tNior @@ ¢ -
. ) i . P it
H e INYIVES B,
: v 8 o
- ﬁq on Tt gl " 0, ..hﬂx.».zauﬂ
ks il J#0 "
Al W o =
(€ 13318 335)
ANINIAVY ANINIAVY X
3015 Hi08 40 30vaitns 40 Svana oy swisa- | -l
—y. K3 )
(€ 40 | L33HS) | 31avL 335 ®
(e 40 | 133HS) | 378vL 33s ® ‘308 wova  (HAN Gb < 03345 NOISZQ MO UIMOIIVY LON)

)

MAX3L030 @)

=3 i) e
DNV 3"
M HIN 45—y «
« |k NoiLons sau) | ¢ ) N
; B | (5004, Nojxo8s 355) . b ] ‘
NIt cooen v ) T T 000k Ot e e
v NIOF NOISNVdX3 e \ L.
3804 . M . Y, ‘NIN,20€'0 *VI0)
Noisnvaxs @/ . (s, SNOIINY 7L T pdTn d0ds @) /4 R R
s - — - . .
Vara Y. <o
doLs ‘- - Y8 13m0
4V@ 13M00 ., “ . BHioonst)

»2u2u>(1.|*
40 30vauns

N

WINELYA 1130

- 310N 335
SIVIEILVA LNIOP HO4

w113 3dAL
V-V NOILO3S

4 BYI6 4343378

35079 ,% |

Y04 3NVHLINNATI0d O

180D 3HL NI G30n79NI

TIVHS

13318 ONIDHOSNIZY 09 3avHD Q3NY0 430 3

¥0 ,1V, SSYI0 40 UILONYLSNO:
‘BYTS ONIAVD 3HL ONV 8Y1S ¥3d43375 3H.

HOINOD Y3774 3,

ONV 3L3HONOD 3dAL ININ3,

0 38 TIVHS BYIS ¥34337S

L N33ML38 030Vd 38
W) 001/°601 OE OL INITVAINDI y3dvd wvL (B)

‘8001 NOILO3S OL ONINNOANOD 3NOJIIS LNINOJWOD OML MO 3NO @

a0y uaNove .NIA\
BY7S ONIAVY

dAL

IAVd

-

i

BYIS ONIAVY

(€ 40 € 133HS) $IVLIQ NIV¥AYIONN ¥04 1371M0 NIVYQ 3SY8 b-r3 - ,9, V130 mmm@

'S00| NOILD3S 01 ONIW
3NHOA3Yd ¥ HLIM 037714 38 TIvHS ._.z_o.,@

QIAOY¥d  *LNIWIAVY 3HL 40

®

*S3LON

HLOOWS 32V 4uns
@ ONIMV3IE TIMOYL

'BY718 ¥343315

40 dOL MOT38 ONILXI LON LSNN
BY5 40 NOLLOB 'BY71S ONIAVY

ONI¥NOd 340 J38 HLOONS UNY
ﬁnu»u<m:ao 36 0L 30vHoaNs

© 310N 338

=STIVINILYN LNIOP MO

S e——{'dA L) QWY Y
S ———




|
NOISIA avoY _ 37V0S oL LON - (NMOHS_LON BY1S ¥3d3315)

137LN0 NIVYQ 3sVE b 9, TIvL3a A follaze *109 NOILO3S HLIM JONVANOOIV NI
b i Q3aNY37D 38 TIVHS §30V4 LNIOP dm.zmw mnowmm.zbwmxm.__z_mhrm %m:hamwzpuwowwom
(3NOLS 40 YALINIHIA ONNOUY - - §30V4 BY¥ND 3HL °ONITY3S 0L MOl 1S W ELNY
SINIOP p-r3 'r'3 b LV 137LN0 NIVHQ 3SVE - NVId Q30¥7d 38 TIVHS JEYS 3TILX3L030) el T W34 LNIOF , b/E FHL 40 dOL JHL ‘UIUNOd S dOL NISVE HOLYD ¥3LdY
'$NOILYDIID3dS QUVONYLS 3HL 0
T €001 NOILO3S 0L ONINHONOD o TNIVL30
J_ (3NOLS) LNIWNNYENE DILSVId-NON
= i
Ky w 1 YI0INOHS 99d M
? = o
2 N W K (H30IoHS 204
i 3
- z nor b3 [re— NO 003Y) ¥
_m = i Lt IYIHILYN 113D Q350D Y
[] " (430IN0OHS JLIUONOD HLIM) 71-71 NOILD3S INYIV3S 3N0ON )
O m
=1 ;
o W._ xww“m_unm | : YIS 4343375 M
m = . e
39 5
- O i =T
ﬂ W f—crions 559 U FUECENT] 1
) “SNOILYDIID3dS QUVONYLS
H 3HL 40 £001 NOILI3S ANIWINVENT NI ,21) H1d30 ¥Od
m sz»gwdun“uuzmwm”ﬂ% ULEVId-NON T NISYE HOLYD LY LNIOP JENIASNVAL
*ININ3AV 3HL 40 1SOD ZHL NI Ho 4! -5 NOILO3S
Q30NTONI 38 OL SI LNIOP '3 3HL ¥04 1371LNO / W3, Tivi3a
NIvEQ 3SVE IHL ¥OJ LS00 3HL “TIVMAY3H

¥ HONONHL QIOYYHISIO ¥O H3IM3S WHOLS
1S3YY3IN 3HL OL QILIINNOD 38 TIVHS LNIOM
‘'3 3HL HOd NIVHG HIONN Y30NOHS IHL “3SVO
HOIHM NI ‘SNYTd 3HL NO (314193dS SI WALSAS
NIVHO 30NN ¥30TINOHS ¥ 83NN SINIOP b-'1*3
1V G3HIND3Y 38 UM L37TLNO NIVHA 3sVE V

8Y7s ¥3d3s

PR —

|=-<anons 3ad-NoN U . ) 316V 0L HAIA

)

“N3LI BUND 3L ¥OJ 3D LINN 3HL NI

AXOd3 ONY 'SHYE ONIJYOJNIZY OIWHDJ3Q '§37I0H Q371HA 3HL HNIGNTINI ‘BHND 3HL 40 NOILONYLSNOD
3WL 0L QILYIIY LSOD TTY JONIONI "G3DV7d 38 1M BUND FLIUONOD 3HL AMIHM VIHY 30VENS

JHL OL *A dAL 'GEZN OLHSYY LI ONIATANOD ‘3AISIHQY AXO43 AlddY TNV 0100 3HL WOU MILSAS
NIS3Y AXOd3 (3AONddY NV HLIM SHYS SML NOHONY HILIAVIQ BV IHL NYHL H30UY .Y ININIAV
DNILGIXS IHL OLNI STTOH ONITING AH NMOHS T33LS DNIOHOANI3Y QINHOIIA JHL HLIM ININIAVA 3HL OL
QN 3LIHINOD MIN THL LOINNOD ININIAV ONILSIX3 OL BHND 3LIUINOD ONIGOY HO ONIDVIAIY NIHM

INIOr 3SUIASNVY,

— J—
ANINIAVY
341 OLNI ON3LX3 LVHL
SNISYE HOLYD HYIINIS HO (udy NYLIQ 33S)
80-80 HO BO-HD ‘L0-8D: CERRERLS
NOISNVAX3 JY%

13315 ONIDHOSNIZY QINY03A 38 TIVHS NMOHS SUVE 1TV

“ININIAYA 3HL HLIM DIHLITONOW OILONHLSNOD SI

QUND IU3HM GINNOIY LON 3WY SHVE GHND 'HIINIONI SHL AW GIAONY ISIMH3HLO SSINO THILLNG ONV §8ND
NOLLONULSNOD OIHLIMONOW JUNSNI OL ¥3LLND ¥O ANINIAVA D0d HLIM TVHOILNI BHND ¥N0d - FLIYONOD’ NI WFZ—O1 ONIMOHS Iv.isa
P V" e,
*S3LON h
STIVL3a gdnd ININIAVY
“HAW Sb NVHL H3LV3IHO
BHND 'ONOD HO4 SHVE “WNIONLIONOT GNV SHYE £033dS NOIS3Q ¥Od AIMOTIV LON
Wy e 40 ONIOVS ONY SNOISNINIG ONIMOHS )<;w>_mo DII._- guno ml_m<-—.z:°2

$3sve 318VINYEd NO Q30V7d SI

"Iv.Li3a dve HO y31yuve a314I00N AININIAV 3HL N3HM Q3MOTTVY LON “HdW G NVHL M3LYIHO SAF3dS NOISIO ¥OJ QIMOTTY LON

SANIOP NOILOYHINGD LY BV dVO v ‘SINIOP AYMOVOY
HOLYR 0L 4O STVANILNI NINIXV G, V130 W Tvi3a
'y 02 LY 100L SNINOOS 4| ¥ HLIM
X 03H0DS NIHL '('XOUddY) . 40 WLd3d
| SIS SWL LR Sye s ¥ 0L 11D TIMOL 38 OL 30¥4 SHL X
9 o) ‘038N 51 NILSAS WHOS-dIS NIHM o NS
LI WIS R *SiNlor Ye Co 4 “vnho3 ONIWNO 31EVAONaY
e NOISNYdX3 HO0 % 2 ++ QIAOUAdY HO IWVHA R ﬁ
k NOILOYHINOD ILSYd 9Ad QIBIY sanbbe
40 9 NIHLIM n, Ny h : IVOLYN, z.u‘zu(m
N
e # | I |1 (3dAL ¥3N¥VE ¥O JTAVLNNOW) * e wicn
= 5 YN0 3L3YONOD — JWHINOLSYTI M
w3 e aln " “IWVHOILNI ¥O4 TIV.L3Q ¥I TS LNIOP 0 i
RN EAE ALY Ve c 3 =
m LA AL Rk k] W <= LNVIV3S LNIOP y i
w Ol -|[o]- oL 0) “INIOP 3HL OL 39VAYD
ol | i I LNOHLIM TYAONIY LiNy3d OL
S 121508 m ALNZIOLIANS OSNIOUVH SYH
ElZlE v:
I i (3dAL 3EY.LNNOW) (3dAL H3IWYYE) . 3LIYONOD HILAV VO BNONIY ‘e L3S zoomumwmmgz om.%
i T (Q-0 NOILO3S) LNIOP M1 3dAL GNY (8-8 NOILI3S)
ViTino @ Eng _1 WILLAD @ Bung | .
R WA NOILYRIENG MO A2 NOILYRIGNOD MO 2 W34 LNIOP NOISNVAKD FOL AdAL HLIM NOILONNFNOD NI TIV.L30 SIHL 3sN
e | QINN0438d SNONINNLIE % g, IvL3a WY, (VL3
3 g
U (L33HS SML IVLY0 MY 335) (L33HS SHL “IV.30 ¥VE 335)
*SHLD b2 NO SPVE N1, be "SHLD b2 NO_SHYE N, v
SNIOVY Y% x&
e *gUN3 WONOBHL G3MVS §1 INIOT ISU3ASNVHL '
NSHM 37V3S 38 1IVHS 3dAL BYND 40 SSINAHYOIY SV 2
& HND TW 3N H3LLAO FHL LY QINIVANIVA ONI3E S Hid3Q TRV Winove
L sniavY Y% MIOAMISIY 031419345 FHL IUNSNI OL AWVSSIOIN JONVISIO ¥ SNOHITIS
B 404 BHND 3HL OLNI ONILX3 TIVHS HIOAY3IS3Y INVIVIS LNIOP
— 3ML ¥04 LND ONINIGIM IN3NOISANS HL (LNINIAVM ONIAT
| < 30NN ONV BHN0) NOILD3S 3BHND IHL NEHL ONILX3 TIVHS
£ _ & ) 100 MYS TVILINI SHL 'ONIMVS AB O3LONYASNOD 3V SINIOP b3 LNIMYS
= = SHIASNVAL NIHM *LM3SNI NIOP 40 dOL 3HL OL ONILX3 &
r z0 3N SHL N0V JIVHS 43714 LNIOF NOISNVAX3 GINNOJINd SNONINNLIE JHL &
031ndNOD 38 OL HLON3T *INZWIAVE HLIM ATTVOIHLITONON G38NOd SI BUND N3HM L)
——— 3N SHL ONOTY V. SIvLi3a
et Q3LNdNOD 38 0L HIONIT 310N RN

13305 *$7Iv.130 LN3IW3DV1d BHND HOA SNV ONVI0-MA NVId QHVONVLS 338 *3LON




6°00S £'69% | lexo]

9'ge 00 s 9 0 0 WSy snipey o0a
£€°60¢ £°S0C €T ST FAs vST Yo 1T [ued
0°09Z 0°09Z T S6T a3 S6T Wy 0T [Sueqg

AS nog. AS |eaoway | 47 :maN UIPIM 47:maN yiSua] 47 BunsX3 yIpM 47 :8unsixg yiSuaq aueq uoneso

037 spJemoy 3se3 Suinow pasaquinu sjpuey

€15, €IS, | |;op |e30] puein
L9 192 zT oz zT 0T ya1 6 |aueg
0°80T 0°80T Fa S 18 4 _ 18 ya1 8 [oued.
€191 £T9T B4 Tzt kA ¥4 yo1 L]3ueg,
LPET LYET o 10T zt 10T WSy 9 [aueyg
€18 £18 Izt 19 zI 19 wsy S |sueg
£T8 128 zI 9 ras 29 TEY t [oueg
095 095 k4 T . zT T 148y € [ueq
£°€S €€ ka4 or zI o TER 7 [suey
£'€S (€S 4 of ra s of sy T |aueg
ASHNOd|  AS:eAOWwRY  q1:maN yipm 47:mep P8UST  47:8unsixa yipn 47 :Sunsix3 yiSua] suey uonesos

037 SpJemol 3se3 Suinow passquinu jaueg

TSy 9SSt | ||op

€°69 €759 8T X4 8T 174 V/N T Aemanug
9'TET 9TET LE € LE ¥4 V/N T Aemanug
9°6T Wc.o t ‘ o 0 0 sy snipey souy
08¢ 08¢ T (B zT 1T Yo7 ¢ oidioog
0'8e 08¢z _ F4 Tz 4 1z WSy - 1 oidioag
€101 £T0T rq 74 T az yol T sauy
€101 €101 <3 ar T 9/ W8y _ I sauy

AS «Inod ! AS n_m>OEmI !

uoneso

471:MaN yipian h IMaN yiSuat 47 Bunsixg yipim. 47 :Bunsix3 ySuay

Py _m,_.am:vg ysued sapiey) 15





