Instrument Number:

Book/index:
Document Type:
Recording Date:

Grantor 1:
Grantee 1:

Certified Copy

St. Charles Parish Clerk of Court

P.O. Box 424
Hahnville, LA 70057

Phone (985) 783-6632
Lance Marino

Clerk of Court
Parish of St. Charles

488272

MOB
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
04/25/2025 9:22 AM CDT

KASS BROS INC

THIS PAGE IS RECORDED AS PART OF YOUR DOCUMENT AND
SHOULD BE RETAINED WITH ANY COPIES.

THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT IS A CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT COPY THAT WAS
RECORDED ON THE DATE AND TIME LISTED ABOVE AND CERTIFIED ON THE SAME.

A .
b P%///// ,a'/"///////;)///f/

Aubrey Waguespack, Deputy Clerk -




2025-0104

INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT

(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. _25-4-10

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution

of Change Order No. 3 with Kass Bros., Inc., for

Concrete Maintenance 2023-24 (Project No. P230803),

to increase the contract amount by $288,798.91 and

increase the contract time by twenty-four (24) days.
Ordinance No. 22-7-2 adopted on July 5, 2022, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of a Professional Services
Agreement with Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc., to perform planning
services for the Road Maintenance 2022-23 (Project No. P220501), in the
not to exceed amount of $316,728.72; and,
Ordinance No. 23-9-2 adopted on September 25, 2023, by the St. Charles
Parish-Council, approved and authorized the execution of Amendment No.
1 to Ordinance No. 22-7-2, which approved the Professional Services
Agreement with Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc. to perform planning
services for the Road Maintenance 2022-23 (Project No. P220501), adding
Concrete Maintenance 2023-24 (Project No. P230803), in the amount of
$211,740.00; and,
Ordinance 24-6-16 adopted on June 17, 2024, by the St. Charles Parish
Coungcil, approved and authorized the execution of Amendment No. 2 to
Ordinance No. 22-7-2 which approved the Professional Services
Agreement with Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc., to perform planning
services for the Road Maintenance 2022-23 (Project No. P220501), in the
amount of $135,238.00; and,
Ordinance No. 24-7-19 adopted on July 22, 2024, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of a Contract with Kass
Bros., Inc., for Concrete Maintenance 2023-24 (Project No. P230803), in
the amount of $914,593.10; and, '
Ordinance No. 24-12-4 adopted on December 2, 2024, by the St. Charles
Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of Change Order
No. 1 with Kass Bros., Inc., for Concrete Maintenance 2023-24 (Project No.
P230803), to increase the contract amount by $193,430.85 and increase
the contract time by thirty-five (35) days; and,
Ordinance No. 25-1-3 adopted on January 6, 2025, by the St. Charles
Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of Change Order
No. 2 with Kass Bros., Inc., for Concrete Maintenance 2023-24 (Project No.

P230803), to increase the contract amount by $328,314.80 and to increase

the contract time by sixty (60) days; and,

Ordinance No. 25-1-6 adopted on January 27, 2025, by the St. Charles
Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of Amendment No.
3 to Ordinance No. 22-7-2, which approved the Professional Services
Agreement with Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc., to perform planning
services for Road Maintenance 2022-23 (Project No. P220501), in the
amount of $90,086.00; and,

it is necessary to amend the construction contract for Concrete
Maintenance 2023-24 (Project No. P230803), to incorporate items added
during construction that improved the quality of the roadways already being
improved; and, :

St. Charles Parish and Kass Bros., Inc., have mutually agreed to increase
the contract price by $288,798.91, bringing the total construction cost to
$1,725,137.66 and add twenty-four (24) calendar days to complete the
work.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That Change Order No. 3 for Concrete Maintenance 2023-24
(Project No. P230803), to increase the construction contract amount by $288,798.91,
bringing the total construction cost to $1,725,137.66, and to increase the coritract time by
twenty-four (24) calendar days is hereby approved and accepted.

SECTION Il. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said
Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

[Mv :selieudis] Wy 2€:22:6 §202/62/y -pelld 'S :ebed 'z/z88Y ‘O



The foregoing ordinance having beén submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as

MOBLEY, FONSEGA, WILSON, SKIBA, PILIE, O™DANIELS,

follows:
YEAS:

FISHER, DEBRULER
NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: COMARDELLE

And the ordinance was declared adopted this _21st day of _April
become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: }‘)j v %ﬂm)

SECRETARY: {10}

v 17w k2
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: ) 22
APPROVED : DISAPPROVED:

PARISH PRESIDENT;
RETD/SECRETARY:
l .EZ]MHI RECD BY:

AT:

, 2025, to

CERTIFIED TRUE & CO

RECT AS PER

40;..4a2:f

[Mv :seueyols] NV 2€:22:6 5202/52/ palld 9 8bed 'Z/Z88p :dO



be

CHANGE ORDER No.

03

DATE OF ISSUANCE__ 03/07/25

EFFECTIVE DATE___ 03/07/25

OWNER:

CONTRACTOR:

St Charles Parish

CONTRACT:

PROJECT: Concrete Maintenance 2023-24
OWNER’s Contract No, P230803

Kass Bros., Inc.

Concrete Maintenance 2023-24

ENGINEER's Contract No. _P230803

ENGINEER  Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description:
Revise the Following Work Item Quantities:

1.

[+4

b

[

"

#20: REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT
Addition of 3 52,874.25 (SY). 3110.25 SY @ $17.00/SY
# 30: PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT
Addition of § 279,661.83 (SY). 2898.05 SY @ $96.50/SY.
# 40: CLASS Il BASE COURSE (6" THICK)
Subtraction of § 45,360.00 (S¥Y). 2835 SY @ $16.00/SY
# 350: REMOVAL OF CURBS (CONCRETE)
Addition of § 397.68 (LE). 1325.60 LF @ $0.30/LF.
# 60: CONCRETE CURB
Addition of § 21,209.60 (LF). 1325.60 LF @ $16.00/LF
# 70: SAW CUTTING
Subtraction of § 2,028.98 (INLF). 20,289.80 INLF @ 30.10/SY.
# 80: RELOCATION OF INFRASTRUCTURE ITEMS
Subtraction of § 5,000.00 (LS). 1 LS @ $5,000.00/LS
# 90: ADJUSTMENT OF MANHOLES
Addition of § 400.00 (EA). 1 EA (@ $400.00/EA
#91: ADJUSTMENTS OF DRAINAGE STRUCTURES
Addition of § 1,500.00 (EA}. 3 EA @ $500.00/EA.
# 100: EXCAVATION
. Subtraction of § 11,959.50 (CY}. 569.5 CY @ $21.00/CY
# 101: EMBANKMENT
Subtraction of $8,955.00 (CY). 179.10 CY @-350.00/CY.
# 110: SODDING
Subtraction of § 10,340.00 (S¥). 517 SY @ $20.00/5Y
# 120: REFLECTORIZED RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS (BLUE)
Subtraction of § 700.00 (E4). 2 EA @ 3350.00/EA
# 204: REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT
Subtraction of § 521.90 (SY). 30.70 SY @ $17.00/SY
# 30A: PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT
Subtraction of § 2,962.55 (SY). 30.70 SY @ $96.50/SY.
# 404: CLASS I BASE COURSE (6" THICK)
Subtraction of $ 11,307.20 (8Y). 706.70 SY @ $16.00/3Y
# 504: REMOVAL OF CURBS (CONCRETE)
Subtraction of § 20.16 (LF). 67.20 LF (@ S0.30/LF.
# 604: CONCRETE CURB
Subtraction of § 1,075.20 (LF}. 67.20 LF @ $16.00/LF
# 704: SAW CUTTING .
Subtraction of § 376.30 (INLF). 3163 INLF @ $0.10/INLF
# 1004: EXCAVATION )
Subtraction of § 3,481.80 (CY). 165.80 CY @ $21.00/CY
#101: EMBANKMENT
Subtraction of $1,605.00 (CY). 32.10 CY @ $§50.00/CY.

My :seieyols] WY z€:22:6 S20Z/G2/y Palid || :obed 'Z.288Y :GOW



v #110;: SODDING

Subtraction of $ 320.00 (5Y). 16 SY@ $20.00/8Y
w  # 1304: PLASTIC REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT STRIPING (24" WIDTH)

_ Subtraction of § 2,160.00 (LF). 24 LF @ $96.00/LF

x  #X-001: DRAIN PIPE REPLACEMENT ’

Addition of $ 9,207.00 (LF). 44 LF @ $209.25/LF
y  #X-002: DRIVEWAY REPLACEMENT

Addition of § 28,768.09 (SY). 230.20 SY @ $124.97/5Y.
z  #X-003;: GRADE AND COMPACT EXISTING BASE

Addition of § 13,403.65.(SY). 5340.10 SY @ $2.51/S5Y
anr #X-004: 10" PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT

Subtraction of $ 10,509.60 (SY). 75.50 SY (@ $139.20/5Y

Total of Change in Work Items Quantity = (+ $288,795.91)

Reason for Change Order: .
1. Pinal Over/Under for project.
2. Revise Work Item Quantities , '

a. The existing contract item (620, 030, 050, 060, 090, 091, X-001, X-002, X-003) is being increased in
quantities for the additional panels that were not included in the original assessment. These additional
quantities were assessed and agreed upon.

b. The éxisting contract item (040, 070, 080,100, 101, 110, 120, 0204, 030A, 0404, 0504, 060A, 0704, 1004}
101A, 1104, 130A, X-004) is beihg decreased in quantities. These quantities were not used for the project. g

22887 ‘a0

Attachments: Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Cost

[MV s3l1BYIS] WV 2€:2Z:6 G202/GZ/P Palid g :abeg’



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE |

Ongmal Contract Price

$_914,593.10

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: .
e
Original Contract Times:

Substantial Completion: __11/08/24

Ready for final payment 11/08/24 ..

(days or dates) '

No,

Net Increase (Beer-ease) from previous Change Orders

$_ 521.745.65

to_2

Net change from previous Change Orders No:_1 to No, 2
Substantial Completion: __60 .
Reddy for final payment: __02/10/25

(days)

$

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

1,436.338.75 .

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: __02/10/25
Ready for final payment: __02/10/25
(days or dates)

Net increasc.(deereas.e) of this Change Order:
288.798.91

Net increase (deefease) thxs Change Order
Substantial Complctxon 24 days .
Ready for final payment: _03/05/25

_ {days)

$

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

1,725,137.66

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

Substantial Completion: __03/05/25
Ready for final payment:; __ 03/05/25

{days or dates)

APPROVED: ACCEPTED;
ENGINEER (Autharized Signature) OWNER (Authorized Signature) CONTRACTOR(Authorjzed Signatuse)

Date: _ 3]&2‘&2,‘25 Date: WZ,Z_/-ZS"

Date: 3/ A 7/5/_

MV 'sapieyols] WY 2€:22:6 GZ02/5Z/v palid ‘¢ :ebed ‘z/288v :9OW



Change Order 01, 02, 03 Engineer's Opinioh of Probable Cast
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK Units Qory Unil Prices SCHEDULED
NO. VALUE

. . + Original Contmd . AN L
10 mnounvoonsmucnou SIGNS AND BARRICADES [N 100 Is  500000}5; 5,000.00
20 REMOVAL OF FORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE FAvmg_vT “SY 50000 |s 17004 S 85,034.00
30 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY © 500200 |8 -9%650)8 482,693.00
40 CLASS [T BASE COURSE (6" THICK) SY 377760 | 8 160018 92.441,60
50 Mvm.opcunssfconcusrs; LF T 349000 |5 030]s . 1,047.00
60 cmcmcunn LF-- 349000 |'s 1600 s 55.840.00 |
0 SAW CUTTING .- INLF 2260000 {5 aiols 2.260.00
D) RELOCATION OF INFRASTRUCTURE ITEMS - LS 100 §s  soosools . . soocoe
90 ADIUSTMENT OF MANHOLES i EA ECE B 40000 s 2000.00
91 Anmsmmornmmmsmucrum EA 1200 |8 50000 | 8 6.000.00
100 EXCAVATION - - . CY 142900 | s 2100]s 3000900
1a1 EMBANKMENT - cY 26800 |s s000)s - 13.400.60
110 - 1SopDING . L - SY 77600 §s 20008 15.520.00-
120 m:Fu:cromzszAlsenPAVEMENTMAnxmsmw:) . EA 200 Is .35000]S ©  ...700.00
140 MOBILIZATION / DEMOBILIZATION LS 190 |s  17.00000)s 17,000.00
10 TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SIGNS AND BARRICADES LS 100 Is 70000 }5 . 700.00
20 -|REMOVAL OF FORTLAND CEMENT QONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 600.00 1S 1700)s 1020000
30 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT [« 0000 |§ 96,501 57.900.00
a0 . lcLASS T BASE COURSE (6" THICK) SY 70670 |s 160018 11,307.20
0 - REMOVAL OF CURBS (CONCRETE) LF 48000 | s “030]s _ 144,00
Jeo . . ICONCRErECUR.B S LF 48000 | S 1600}S .. . 768000
0 . .Is_AWCLm'ma. : . INLF ] 16300 | s nio}s 31630,
100 EXCAVYATION. CY 18100 | S 21.001S . 330100
100 EMBANKMENT: CcY 3600 3 5000 1.5 1.800.00:
130 ’ 10700 Js - zvoo]s L 2.140.60

rms‘ncnerwcnvsmvmmmmm (24" WIDTED_ 2400 ) 9000 | $ 2,160.00

MOBILIZATION | DEMOBILIZATION 100 Is° . 250000]S - 2,500.00

Origiial Contzact Total

-

914,593.10

Plan Chungo Ordrr [ ]

! $5.00 120935

\11.508.75

lricucmg‘ 01 |DRAINAGE PIPE REPLACEMENT © LR 5. s -

Fiold Chonge 02 JDRIVEWAY REPLACEMENT R . __SY 10000  [s . _1a497]s 12.497.00
Pichd 03 JGRADE AND COMPACT EXISTING BASE - - 5Y - 3800.00 - - 25118 1953800 |
: e Iﬁmovm,'orp'oim.mucmsmcbncamanvé_pgmr SY- | 129685 17005 2204845

.__-|PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT .. SY. | iees | 9650 )8 12514603 |
S |REMOVALOFCURBS(CONCRETE) LF 7120 |8 030 fs 224.16'
: CONCRETE CURD - LF ‘741,20 S T 160045 ‘11,955,20
S SAW CUTTING . INLF_ - s1s2e0 ]S - - oiols . 515.26
PlanChangd 01 Total _ § _ 193.430.85
. L Revised Contrsct Amount . $_1,108,025.05 |

Y Plan Change Order 02 i .t

Ficld Chiangc 04 [10° PCCP LF 123400 | § 130.20 § § 241.372.80
0 - |ur-:Movm,ormnmnncmmcoﬂcm—:mmwuzm sy 227600 |s 17061 § .38.692.00
10 JPORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT . SY - 500.00: ] 5 9550 }5 °  48,250.00

Flan Change 02 Toral $ - 328,314.80
.. Revised Contract Amount - - $  1,436,33B,75:
Plan Chaj&e Order 03 Cos .

10 TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SIGNS AND BARRICADES LS . 000 |s .- s00000]S R
20 REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT 5Y 3n02s |5 ~ ~ y7oo]s 52,874.25
30 _[PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT. : SY 2808.05 " ['s 96505 279,661.83’
40 *JCLASS Il BASE COURSE {6° THICK) .. SY" -2835.00. | § 16.00 |5 (45‘3§m‘
50 REMOVAL OF CURBS (CONCRETE i LF 132560 | 5. o35 397.68
60 CONCRETE CURB . LF 1325.60 |5 1600 ]S

| ISAW CUTTING INLF a0 |5 -0 oge]s

| Igtg.ocmowormr—*mmucrunr TTEMS . L5 200 |8 500000]s

oo ADJUSTMENT OF MANHOLES EA 1.00 [s 40000 | §

o1 * JADIUSTMENT OF DRAINAGE STRUCTURES EA 3.00: | s 50000 |: 1,500.00.
100 EXCAVATION -~ CY _ 56950 |5 - mm]s {11,959.50)
101 EMBANKMENT cY -179.10 |5 50.00 | S 8.955.00)
110 - SODDING SY S oS1700 ST - 200088 - (10,340.00)
120 -JREFLECTORIZED RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS (BLUE) (EA -2.00- 4 S 350008 S. (7004
140 -JMOBILIZATION / DEMOBILIZATION L5 - 900 |'s  1700000($ -
] TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SIGNS AND BARRICADES LS 000° | § 700.80 |'S -
20 REMOVAL OF FORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT sY <3090 |§ 170015
30 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT -y 0 |s ‘965018
0 C1ASS 1) BASE COURSE (6° THICK) SY 70670 |s ©  1gu|s
s0 ‘IREMOYAL OF CURBS (CONCRETE)" “LF 67.20 s o3ofs
60 -JcoNcRETE curs __LF 6720 1§ 1600 s

- INLF 316300 |s olo]s
cy 116580 s 2108)s 3481
(%3 3210 |s 50.001S - .(1.605
_SY. 1600 |8 2000]8 (320.00)
LF 2400 |8 20004s (2.1 60.00)
[ 000 |s  2smools
LF 400 |s - 200388 9207.00
SY 23020 |8 1249718 28.768.09
SY . 534000 IS 25148 ‘13,403,685
SY 2550 |s 139.201 5 (10.509.60)
Plan Clionge D3 Total . S _268.798.91}
Roviscd Contract Amount__ $ 1.725,137.66

v :seleydls] WY 2€:22:6 5202/52/ ‘Palld ‘v :ebed ‘2/2987 :GONW



