ST. CHARLES PARISH

OrricE OF THE COUNCIL SECRETARY

P.0O, BOX 302 « HAHNVILLE, LOUISIANA 70057
(985) 783-5125 » www.sicharlesparish.gov

COUNCIL OFFICE MEMORANDUM

DATE: APRIL 28, 2025

TO: MR. MILES BINGHAM
PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR

FROM: MICHELLE IMPASTATO @
COUNCIL SECRETARY
RE: CHANGE ORDER NO. 3

CONCRETE MAINTENANCE 2023-24
(PROJECT NO. P230803)

On April 21, 2025, the St Charles Parish Council adopted
Ordinance No. 25-4-10 approving and authorizing the execution of Change
Order No. 3 with Kass Bros., Inc., for Concrete Maintenance 2023-24
(Project No. P230803), to increase the contract amount by $288,798.91 and
increase the contract time by twenty-four (24) days.

A fully executed ordinance and change order have been recorded. A copy
of the recorded ordinance and two (2) original change orders are enclosed
for your records.

Ml/ag
Enclosuraes

cc:  'Parish Council
Ms. Samantha de Castro w/enclosure
Mr. Corey Oubre w/enclosure
Mr. Grant Dussom w/enclosure
Digital Engineering & [maging, Inc. w/original enclosure
Kass Bros., Inc. w/original enclosure

1 Council Dept. retained 1 original for file; 1 original filed in COC (2)



2025-0104

INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT

(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. _25-4-10

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution

of Change Order No. 3 with Kass Bros., Inc., for

Concrete Maintenance 2023-24 (Project No. P230803),

to increase the contract amount by $288,798.91 and

increase the contract time by twenty-four (24) days.
Ordinance No. 22-7-2 adopted on July 5, 2022, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of a Professional Services
Agreement with Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc., to perform planning
services for the Road Maintenance 2022-23 (Project No. P220501), in the
not to exceed amount of $316,728.72; and, .
Ordinance No. 23-9-2 adopted on September 25, 2023, by the St. Charles
Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of Amendment No.
1 to Ordinance No. 22-7-2, which approved the Professional Services
Agreement with Digital Engineering & Imaging, inc. to perform planning
services for the Road Maintenance 2022-23 (Project No. P220501), adding
Concrete Maintenance 2023-24 (Project No. P230803), in the amount of
$211,740.00; and,
Ordinance 24-6-16 adopted on June 17, 2024, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of Amendment No. 2 to
Ordinance No. 22-7-2 which approved the Professional Services
Agreement with Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc., to perform planning
services for the Road Maintenance 2022-23 (Project No. P220501), in the
amount of $135,238.00; and,
Ordinance No. 24-7-19 adopted on July 22, 2024, by the St. Charles Parish
Councii, approved and authorized the execution of a Contract with Kass
Bros., Inc., for Concrete Maintenance 2023-24 (Project No. P230803) in
the amount of $914,593.10; and,
Ordinance No. 24-12-4 adopted on December 2, 2024, by the St. Charles
Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of Change Order
No. 1 with Kass Bros., Inc., for Concrete Maintenance 2023-24 (Project No.
P230803), to increase the contract amount by $193,430.85 and increase
the contract time by thirty-five (35) days; and,
Ordinance No. 25-1-3 adopted on January 6, 2025, by the St. Charles
Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of Change Order
No. 2 with Kass Bros., Inc., for Concrete Maintenance 2023-24 (Project No.
P230803), fo increase the contract amount by $328,314.80 and to increase
the contract time by sixty (60) days; and,
Ordinance No. 25-1-6 adopted on January 27, 2025, by the St. Charles
Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of Amendment No.
3 to Ordinance No. 22-7-2, which approved the Professional Services
Agreement with Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc., o perform planning
services for Road Maintenance 2022-23 (Project No. P220501), in the
amount of $90,086.00; and,
it is necessary to amend the construction contract for Concrete
Maintenance 2023-24 (Project No. P230803), to incorporate items added
during construction that improved the quality of the roadways already being
improved; and,
St. Charles Parish and Kass Bros., Inc., have mutually agreed to increase
the contract price by $288,798.91, bringing the total construction cost io
$1,725,137.66 and add twenty-four (24) calendar days to complete the
work.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. That Change Order No. 3 for Concrete Maintenance 2023-24
(Project No. P230803), to increase the construction contract amount by $288,798.91,
bringing the total construction cost to $1,725,137.66, and to increase the contract time by
twenty-four (24) calendar days is hereby approved and accepted.

SECTION Il. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said
Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish.



The foregoing ordinance havihg besn submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as
follows:

YEAS: MOBLEY, FONSECA, WILSON, SKIBA, PILIE, O"DANIELS,
FISHER DEBRULER
NAYS: NONE
ABSENT: COMARDELLE
And the ordinance was declared adopted this _21st day of April , 2025, to

become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: __ ‘

DA RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: __| o7 ... CLERK OF GOURT OFFICE
ATPROVED :Lp— DISAPPROVED: o oon___ Y/ ‘_;/ SL7E5

AS INSTRUMENTNO._¥F 9.7 7.9
PARISH PRESIDENT; /7 P

RETD/SECRETARY: fﬁ?rﬁ,\ /j)g—y r) ,Drl"f) INMORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE/OATH BOOK
a4 90am rReco By




CHANGE ORDER No. 03

DATE OF ISSUANCE _ (3/07/25 EFFECTIVE DATE 03/07/25
OWNER: St Charles Parish
CONTRACTOR: Kass Bros.. Inc.

CONTRACT: Concrete Maintenance 2023-24
PROJECT: _Concrete Maintenance 2023-24
OWNER's Contract No. P230803 ENGINEER's Contract No. _ P230803

ENGINEER  Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description:
1. Revise the Following Work Item Quantities:
a #20: REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT
Addition of § 52,874.25 (§Y). 3110.25 8Y @ $17.00/SY
b #30: PORTIAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT
Addition of § 279,661.83 (SY). 2898.05 SY (@ $96.50/SY.
e #40: CLASS II BASE COURSE (6" THICK)
Subtraction of § 45,360.00 (S¥). 2835 SY @ $16.00/SY
d #50: REMOVAL OF CURBS (CONCRETE)
Addition of § 397.68 (LF). 1325.60 LF @ 30.30/LF.
e #60: CONCRETE CURB
- Addition of § 21,209.60 (LE). 1325.60 LF (@) §16.00/LF
F #70: SAW-CUTTING

Subtraction of § 2,028.98 (INLF). 20,289.80 INLF @ $0.10/SY.
g #80: RELOCATION OF INFRASTRUCTURE ITEMS .

Subtraction of § 3,000.00 (LS). 1 L3 @ $5,000.00/LS
A #90: ADJUSTMENT OF MANHOLES

Addition of § 400.00 (EA). 1 EA @ $400.00/EA
i #9I: ADJUSTMENTS OF DRAINAGE STRUCTURES

Addition of § 1,500.00 (EA). 3 EA @ $500.00/EA.
J #100: EXCAVATION

Subtraction of § 11,959.50 (CY). 569.5 CY (@ §21.00/CY
k  #101: EMBANKMENT

Subtraction of §8,955.00 (C¥). 179.10 CY (@ $50.00/CY.
I #110: SODDING

Subtraction of § 10,340.00 (SY). 517 SY @ 820.00/5¥
m #120: REFLECTORIZED RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS (BLUE)

Subtraction of § 700.00 (E4}. 2 EA (@ $350.00/EA
n  #204: REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT

Subtraction of § 521.90 (S¥). 30.70 SY (@ §17.00/SY
a #304: PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT

Subtraction of § 2,962.35 (SY). 30.70 SY @ 396.30/5T.
p #404: CLASS Il BASE COURSE (6" THICK)

Subtraction of $ 11,307.20 (S8Y). 706.70 SY @ $16.00/SY
g #3504: REMOVAL OF CURBS (CONCRETE)

Subtraction of § 20.16 (LF). 67.20 LF (@ $0.30/LF.
r. #604: CONCRETE CURB

Subtraction of 8 1,075.20 (LF). 67.20 LF (@ 316.00/LF
£ #704: SAW CUTTING

Subtraction of 8 316.30 (INLF). 3163 INLF (@ $0.10/INLF
£ #1004: EXCAVATION

Subtraction of § 3,481.80 (CY). 163.80 CY (@ $21.00/CY
w #1001 EMBANKMENT

Subtraction of §7,603.00 (CY). 32.10 CY @ $50.00/CY.



M

Z

# 110: SODDING
Subtraction of § 320.00 (SY). 16 SY @ $20.00/5Y
# 1304: PLASTIC REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT STRIPING (24" WIDTH)
Subtraction of § 2,160.00 (LF). 24 LF @ $90.00/LF
# X-001: DRAIN PIPE REPLACEMENT
Addition of § 9,207.00 (LF). 44 LF @ $209.25/L.F
# X-002: DRIVEWAY REPLACEMENT
, Addition of 8 28,768.09 (SY). 230.20 SY @ $124.97/SY.
# X-003: GRADE.AND COMPACT EXISTING BASE
Addition of $ 13,403.65 (SY). 5340.10 SY @ $2.51/SY

ar #X-004: 10” PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT

Subtraction of § 10,509.60 (SY). 75.50 SY @ §139.20/SY

Total of Change in Work Items Quantity = (+ $288,798.91)

Reason for Change Order:
1. Final Over/Under for project.
2. Revise Work ltern Quantities

a.

The existing contract item (020, 030, 050, 060, 090, 091, X-001, X-002, X-003) is being increased in
quantities for the additional panels that were not included in the original assessment. These additional
quantities were assessed and agreed upon.

The existing contract item (040, 070, 080,100, 101, 110, 120, 0204, 0304, 0404, 0504, 0604, 070A, 1004,
101A, 110A, 130A, X-004) is being decreased in quantities. These quantities were not used for the project.

Attachments: Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Cost



| CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$_914.593.10

Original Contract Times: _
Substantial Completion: _ 11/08/24

Ready for final payment: _ 11/08/24

(days or dates)

Net Increase (Beerease) from previous Change Orders
Neo._ 1 to_2

S 521.745.65

Net change from previous Change Orders No._1 to No. 2 :

Substantial Completion: __60 .
Reddy for final payment: _-02/10/25

(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$_1.436.338.75

Contra;:t Times prior io this Cﬁange Order:

Substantial Completion: __ 02/10/25
Ready for final payment: _ 02/10/25

(days or dates)

Net increase (desreass) of this Change Order:

S 288,798.91

Net increase (decreass) this Change Order:
Substantial Cotnpletion: .24 days

Ready for final payment: _ 03/05/25

(days)

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

$_ 1.725.137.66

RECOMMENDED:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: ___03/05/25

Ready for final payment: _ 03/05/25

(days or dates)

APPROVED:

ACCEPTED: - e
= By: Z-

ENGINEER. (Authorized Signature}
T

OWNER (Authorized Signature)

CONTRACT ORgAuﬂlori;zcd Signature)
§ g
Date:__3/2d lzv

Date: %;‘5 A0 ; DO Date: $722/45"
R - ;‘,\-" =




Change Order 01, 02, 03

Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Gost

ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK Units QrY Unit Prices SCHEDULED
NO. VALUE
] . Original Contract o ] R
10 | TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SIGNS ANTY BARRICADES LS | 100 s spocools 3.000.00
2 REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT Y sguzoe- | s 17.00 | s 85,034.00
50 - FORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT ' Sy 360200 |5 9650 | 5 482,693.00
ki CLASS 11 BASE COURSE (6~ THICK) SY 577760 1§ ie00] s 92,441 60
50 REMOVAL OF CURBS (E‘ONCRE'IE) LF T 349000 S 030]s 1.047.00
50 ‘|concRETE CLRE LF 249000 | 5 15.00 )5 55,840.00
70 “|SAW CUTTING {NLF 22600.00 | S giols 2.260.00
30 RELOCATION OF INFRASTRUCTURE TTEMS L 18 o100 |s  soooocls 3.000.00
90 ADJUSTMENT OF MANHOLES EA 500 |s 46000 | 5 " 2,000.00
91 ADTUSTMENT OF DRAINAGE STRUC_'I'URE EA 1200 Js - so000f& - - 00000
10 EXCAVATION - - oY 1425.00 |3 2100 |'S 30,009.00
101 EMEANKMENT cYy .. 263.00 §s 50.00 | S 13.400.00
110 SCDDING CSY. I76.00° S 2000|S 15,520.00°
120 REFLECTORIZED RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS (BLUE} - __EA 200 S 3500008 .. 70000
140D . MOBILIZATION / DEMOBILIZATION LS 100 |5 17000001s 17,000.00
10 TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SIGNS AND BARRICADES LS 100 |s 7ooe0is 700.00
20 REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT Y 60006 ) s 17001s 10.260.00
30 - |PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT - CY 600.00 | $ 96350 S 57,800.00
40 CLASS T BASE COURSE (6" THICK) SY 70670 | 5 16.00] 8 11307.20
50 REMOVAL OF CURBS (CONCRETE) LF 43000 |s 030]s 143.00
50 CONCRETE CLURE LF 430,00 Is 1600 - '7,680.00
70 SAW CUTTING INLF 316300 §s ola]s 316.30.
i0¢ EXCAVATION CY 181.00 5 2100 s 3,801.00
1 EMBANKMENT [a] 3600 {3 sc00|s 1.800.00
110 SCODING 5Y 107.00 S 20.00 | S 2.140.00
130 PLASTIC REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT SI'RIZPI'NG (24" WIDTH) LF c2400 s sp00ls 216000
140 - MOBILIZATION / DEMOBILIZATION 15 10 |5 2se000ls | 750600
Original Contract Total ~ § 914,593.10
Plan Cb:mge Qrder 01 . ..
Ficld Change 01 |DRATNAGE PIPE REPLACEMENT LF 5300 5. a08xls 113087
Ficld Change 02 |DRIVEWAY REPLACEMENT . SY 100.50 s 978 12.497.00
Ficld Change 03 |GRADE AND COMPACT EXISTING SASE 5Y 380000 Js - ast|s - 9.538.00
20 {REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 120585 ']s 1700 | s- 2204645
50 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 129635 15 gespls 12514603
50 REMOwVAL OF CURBS [CONCRETE) LF 24720 §5 036 s 22416
50 CONCRETE CURB LF 74720 5 1600 | 5 11.93520
70 SAW CUTTING INLF 3132.60 S 0.1¢ | § 51525
Pleu.Chenge 01 Totl _ §  183,430.85
_ Revised Contract Amount - $ 1,108,023.85
R Flan Change Order 02 —
Ficld Change 04 J10* PCCP LF 173500 |5 13920]s 2137250
20 - IREMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT 5Y 17608 |5 17.00 | £ 38.602.00
30 |PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 50000 |5 9650 | S 48.250.00
Plan Change 02 Towal 5 328,314.80
Revised Contract Ameunt. - § 1.436,338.75
Plan Change Order 03 ‘
10 TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SKGNS AN BARRICADES [ 0.00 |5 so00000]8 -
20 REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT 5Y e |s 1700 s 528725
30 JPORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT Y 279805 |5 955015 278,661,353
20 7 ASS I BASE COURSE (§* THICKD) S5Y 233500 |s 150015 (45.360.00)
50 JREMOVAL OF CURBS (CONCRETE) - LF 32560 |5 03613 397.68
50 [CONCRETE CURB LF 132560 |5 160018 21.209.60
70 SAW CUTTING INLF -20282.30 |5 ewls {2.028.98)
80 JRELOCATION OF INFRASTRUCTURE ITEMS LS -1.00 s sopopols 15,0000}
90 ADJUSTMENT OF MANHOLES EA 100 |s 40000 | 5 - 400.00
91 ADIUSTMENT OF DRAINAGE STRUCTURES EA 500 | s 30060 | S 1,500.00
160 EXCAVATION CcY 56850 |5 2100l s {11.955.50)8
101 EMEANKMENT cY -178.10 |s 3000 | S 8.955.00)}
10 SODDRNG Fid -517.00 |s 2000 | s £10.340.00)
120 |_R.EI-'I_EC1‘0REED RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERE (BLUE) EA 200 |5 35060 | § 700.00)
140 WORTLIZATION / DEMOBILIZATION I 000 |5 1700000 s -
10 [TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SIGNS AND BARRICADES LS 0.00 |5 700.00 | 5 -
20 - REMOVAL OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 3070 |5 - 17005 (571.90)
50 [PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT | CY 3076 |s 96350 | s {2.062.33)
40 CLASS 11 BASE COURSE {6" THICK) Y -506.70 |s 1500 | S 111,307.2)
50 REMOVAL OF CLRBS rconcm LF 5720 |3 03¢]s {20,163
60 IEOI\CRETE CURE . LF 4720 (s 1600 | 5 (1.075.20
70 ) —ISAW CUTTING INLE -3163.00 |5 016 |5 (316.30)
100 |ExcavaTioN cY -i65.80 |8 2100]38 (348150}
101 |EvBarEMENT Y -32.10 ]% 3000 S [1.605.00)
110 SODDING - . . .Sy -16.00 5 2006 | S {320.00)|
130 PLASTIC REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT STRIPING (24" WIDTH) LF 2400 |5 0006 | 5 {2,150.00)
140 MOBILIZATION / DEMOBILIZATION LS 600 {5 250000]S -
X-001 [Crainase Rémoval and Replace LF 44.00 5 20925 | 5 9.207.00
X-002 6" Concrete Driveway w/ Mesh SY 23020 S 249718 28,768.09
[X-003 Grade and Compact Existing Base SY 534010 t5 25115 13.403.65
X-004 10" PCCF 3Y 271550 |58 13926 | § {10509.60)]-
Plan Change 03 Total & 288,798.91
Revised Contract Amount  $ 1,725,137.66




